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RED Declaration of Conformity

Xiaomi Communications Co, Ltd. herebydec\aresthanmsGSM/GPRS/EDGE/UMTS/LTE
Digital Mobile Phone with Bluetooth and Wi in compliance with the essential
and other relevant f the RE Directive 2014/53/Eu The full text of the
EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: www.mi.com/en/
certification

RF Exposure Information (SAR)

This device is in compliance with Specific Absorpuon Rate (SAR) limits forgeneral population/
uncontrolled exposure (Localized 10-gram SAR for head and trunk, limi kg) s pemﬁed in
Council Recommendation 1999/519/EC, ICNIRP Guidelines, and RED (D\rectwe 2014/53/EU,

During SAR testing, this device was se to transmit at its highest certified power level in all
tested frequency bands and placed in positions that simulate RF exposure during use against the
head with no separatlon and near the body with a separation of 5 mm.

i based on a sep: 5 mm between the unit
and the human body Thls device should be carried at least 5 mm away from the body to ensure
RF exposure level is compliant or lower than the reported level. When attaching the device near
the body, a belt clip or holster should be used which dues not contain metallic components
and allows a separation of at least 5 mm tc ined between the device and the body. RF
exposure compliance was not tested or certied with: any accessory containing metal worn on
the body, and use of such an accessory should be avoided.

Certiﬁcatinn Information (Highest SAR)
SAR 10 g limit: 2.0 W/Kg,
SAR Value: Head 0.897 W/Kg, Body: 0.934 W/Kg (5 mm distance).

Frequency Bands and Power

This mobile phone offers the following frequency bands in EU areas only and maximum radio-
frequency power:

GSM 900: 35.5 dBm

GSM 1800: 32.5 dBm

WCDMA band 1/8: 25.7 dBm

LTE band 1/3/7/8/20/28/38/40/41: 25.7 dBm, LTE Band 42: 26 dBm

Bluetooth: 20 dBm

Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz band: 20 dBm

Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150 to 5250MHz: 23 dBm, 5250 to 5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470 to 5725 MHz: 23 dBm,
5725 to 5850 MHz: 14 dBm

NFC:13.56 MHz < 42 dBuA/m at 10m

FCC Regulations

‘This mobile phone complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following

two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful |nlerferencs and (2) this device must

accept ar received, including \at may cause undesired operation.

This mobile phone has been tested and found to complyw\th the limits for a Class B digital

device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.

These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a

residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed

and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio

communications.

However,there is no guarantee that interference wil not occur in a particular installation. f

adio or television reception, which can be

determined by mmmgthe equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the

interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver
is connected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

RF Exposure Information (SAR)
This device meets the government’s requirements for exposure to radio waves. This device is
designed and manufactured not to exceed the emission limits for exposure to radio frequency
(RF) energy. The exposure standard for wir loys a unit of known
as Specific Absorption Rate, or SAR.
The SAR limit set by the FCC s 1.6 W/Kg For body-worn operation, this device has been tested
and meets the FCC RF exposure guidelines for use with an accessory that contains no metal and
positions the device a minimum of
1.5 cm from the body. RF exposure compliance with any body-worn accessory that contains
metal was not tested and certified, and use of such body-worn accessory should be avoided.
Any accessory used with this device for body-worn operation must keep the device a mi
of 1.5 cm away from the body.
FCC Note
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could
void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

hielded cables must b ith this unit i ith the Class B FCC limits.

E-label

This device has an electronic label for certification information.

To access it, please go to Settings > About phone > Certification, or open Settings and type
“Certification” into the search bar.

Instructions for Factory reset
Path; Settings > About phone > Factory reset
You can quickly erase the local data on the device via “Factory reset”. Data to be erased includes:



Accounts, Contacts, Photos and videos, Apps, Backups, SD card data and Other items on
this device.

Model: 25078PC3EG
2507 indicates that this product will be launched after 202507.

Safety Precautions

Observe allapplicablelaws and rule restrcting use of mobile phones inspecific situations
and environments.
Do not use your phone at petrol stations or in any explosive atmosphere or potentially
explosive environment, including fueling areas, below decks on boats, fuel or chemical
transfer or storage facilities, or areas where the air may contain chemicals or particles such
as grain, dust, or metal powders. Obey all posted signs to turn off wireless devices such as
your phone or other radio equipment. Turn off your mobile phone or wireless device when in
2 blasting area or in areas requiring “two-way radios” or “electronic devices to be turned off
to prevent potential hazards.
Do not use your phone in hospital operating rooms, emergency rooms, or intensive care
units. Always comply with all rules and regulations of hospitals and health centers. If you
have a medical device, please consult your doctor and the device manufacturer to determine
whether your phone may intrfere with the deviess operation. o avoid potental nterference
with a pacemaker, always m: minimum distance of 15 cm between your mol
phone and the pacemaker This can be done by Using your phone on the 6ar opposte fo
your pacemaker and not carrying your phone in a breast pocket. To avoid interference with
medical equipment, do not use your phone near hearing aids, cochlear implants, or other
similar devices.
Observe al arcraftsafety reguiations and tum off your phone on board arcraft when
requir
When driving a vehicle,use your phone in accordance with relevant traffic laws and
regulations.
Toavoid being struck by lightning, do not use your phone outdoors during thunderstorms.
Do not use your phone to make calls while it is charging.
Do not use your phone in places with high humidity, such as bathrooms. Doing so may result
in electric shock, injury, fire, and charger damage.
Charging: Do any of the following to charge
- Connect the "POCO C85” to computer using a USB data c
- Use the USB cable included in the gift box with a Mi brand charger and then connect
it to a power strip.
- Please note that the product allows the use of chargers with the maximum output of 33W.
Charging Compatibility
- You can also use any third-party charger that complies with USB2.0 or higher protocol
standards and also meets the of the Technology
Equipment Safety Standard (IEC 60950),
Technology Equipment Standard (IEC 62368-1) and the related laws py regulations of
your country or region. Using other chargers that do not meet the above requirements to
charge this product may damage the product tself and your personal or property safety.

Legal Information

This device may be operated in all member states of the EU.

Observe national and local regulations where the device is used.

Usability of this device may be restricted depending on the network provider.

This device is restricted to indoor use only when operating in the 5250 to 5350 MHz frequency
range in: AT,BE,BG, HR CY,CZ,DK,EE FI,FR DE,EL,HU,EITLVLTLU,MTNLPL,

PTRO,SK,SLES SE,UK(NI)IS,LLNO,CHTR

Wi-Fi connectivity (including Wi-Fi frequency bands, Wi-Fi standards and other features as
ratified in IEEE Standard 80211 specifications) may vary based on regional availability and local
network support. The function may be added via OTA when and where applicable.

Res(rvcllur\s in lhe 24 GHz band:
not apply for ical area within a radius of 20 km from

the cenlre of Ny-/ Alesur\d.

Please ensure the used power adapters are compliant with applicable country regulations and
international and regional safety standards.



Francais

Réglementations européennes

Déclaration de conformité RED

Xiaomi Communications Co, Ltd. déclare parla téléphone mobile i
GPRS/EDGE/UMTS/LTE avec Bluetooth et Wi-Fi 250;
et aux autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive RE 2014/53/UE Lintégralité de la déclaration de
conformité pour IUE est disponible a
Infor ition aux radiofré (DAS)
Cet apparew\ est conforme au débit d ahsorpmn spécifique u)As) pour une exposition de
SAl blée (DAS de calisé au niveau de la téte
etdu(mnc fimite : ZDW/kgi pécifié dans la onseil 1998/519/EC,
dans les directives ICNIRP ainsi que dans la directive des équipements radio (RED)
wwsariecom 2014/53/ELL
Lors des tests DAS, cet appareil a été configuré pour transmettre & son niveau le plus élevé
sur toutes les bandes de fréquence, puis placé dans des positions simulant 'exposition aux
radiofréquences lors d'une utilisation au niveau de la téte sans séparation, puis prés du corps avec
une séparation de 5 mm et prés des membres avec une séparation de 0 mm.
La conformité DAS pour le fonctionnement prés du corps se base sur une distance de séparation de
5mm entre Iunité et le corps humain (0 mm entre [unité et les membres). Portez le présent appareil
aau moins 5 mm de votre corps afin de garantir un niveau conforme (voire inférieur aux niveaux
md\quési diexpositi votre appareil prés de votre corps,
utilisez un clip de ceinture ou un étui qui ne contient pas de composants métalliques et qui permet
une séparation d'au moins 5 mm pour malm.emv cette distance entrele dispositif et e corps. L
é de l'exposition aux ‘est ni testée ni certifiée pour les accessoires
portés surle corps contenant du métal. Toute tiisation de ce type d'accessoire doit étre évitée.
Information sur la certification (DAS le plus élevé)
Limite DAS 10 g pour la téte et le corps: 2,0 W/Kg limite de 10 g pour les membres : 4,0 W/kg.
Valeur DAS : Téte : 0,897 W/Kg, Corps : 0,934 W/Kg (5 mm de distance).
Membres: 1810 Wiig (0mm de distance)
Band i

Ce té\éphcme portable propose les bandes de fréquence suivantes uniquement dans les zones UE
et les puissances de radiofréquences maximales suivantes :
GSM 90! dBm

GSM 1800: 32,5 dBm

Bande WCDMA 1/8:: 2

Bande LTE 1/3/7/5/20/23/38/40/41 257 dBm
Bluetoot!
Bande Wi

24 Gitz: 20 dBm

5GHz:5150 4 5 250 MHz: 23 dBm, 5 250 45 350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5 470 & 5 725 MHz: 23 dBm, 5

45850 MHz:14 dBm

NFC:13,56 MHz < 42 dBuA/m 210 m

Réglementations FCC

Ce téléphone portable répond aux exigences de la section 15 de la réglementation FCC. Son

fonctionnement est sournis aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit pas causer

diinterférences nuisibles, et (2) cet appareil do\taccep(er( interférence regue, y compris les

interférences pouvant entrainer un fonctionnement non dé

Ce téléphone portable a été testé et déclaré conforme aux cimites pour appareils numériques de

classe B, selon a section 15 des réglements de a FCC.

c t destinées a assurer une p i lesi

dans une installation résidentielle.

Cet équipement produt, utiise et peut émettre e énergie radioélectrique. Sl nest pas installé
il aux présentes i il peut causer des interférences nu

nuisibles.

cnmmumcatlons radio.

1l n'existe t garantie que de telles interfé ne se produiront pas dans une

installation pamcuhére Si cet appareil occasionne des interférences nuisibles aux réceptions radio

ou télévisuelles, ce qui peut étre vérifié en allumant et en éteignant I apparen l'utilisateur est invité

& corriger ce pr prenant une ou

- Réorienter ou déplacer Iantenne de récepti

- Augmenter la distance entre l'équipement et le récepteur.

- Brancher ['équipement sur un circuit différent de celui du récepteur.

- Contacter le revendeur ou untechnicien radlo/TV qualifié pour obtenir de I'aide.

Informatit ion aux (DAS)

Cet appareil répond aux exigences gouvernementales relatives a Iexposition aux ondes radio. Cet

apparellest congu et fabriqué pour ne pas dépasser fes limites d'émi
RF). Lanorme our| fil emploie une unité de mesure

connue sous le nom de débit d'absorption spécifique (DA

Lalimite DAS est définie par la FCC 4 1,6 W/kg. Pour une bisation surle corps, cet appareil a été

testé pour étre conforme aux directives de la FCC relatives a l'exposition aux radiofréquences pour

une utilisation avec un accessoire ne contenant pas de métal et positionnant I'appareil a au moins

1,5 cm du corps. La conformité en matiére dexposition aux radiofréquences avec un accessoire

corporel contenant du métal n'a pas été testée ni certifiée. L'utilisation de ce type d'accessoire sur

le corps doit étre évitée. Tout accessoire employé avec cet apparew\ pour une utilisation prés du

corps doit le maintenir une distance d'au moins 1,5 cm du corp:

Remarque FCC

Toute altération ou modification non expressément approuvée par a partie responsable de la

conformité peut annuler le droit de l'utilisateur a utiliser I'appareil.

Des cables blindés doivent étre utilisés avec cette unité pour assurer la conformité avec les limites

dela FCC de classe B.

Ethuelte électrumque

étiquette é
Vous pouvez y aecéder via Parametres » A propos do Iapparen\ < Certfieation, ou en owvrant
Paramétres et en saisissant « Certification » dans la barre de recherche.

o a réinitialisati "
Accedeza: Parametres » Apropos de\appareu) Réinitialisation des paramétres dusine

Vous pouvez raj nt effacer les données locales de appareil via la fonction « Réinitialisation
des parametresdusme d seront effacées Comptes, Contacts,
Photos et vidéos, i de la carte SD et sl sur
cet appareil.




Modéle : 25078PC3EG
2507 indique que ce prod

sera commercialisé aprés le mois de

Précaution de sécurité

Su\'vez toutes les régles et lois relatives aux restrictions dutilisation des téléphones portables
° regle: pbe

.+ Conformezvous aux régles ainsi quau fons d i lai
+ Nutiisez pas votre téléphone d garages i des
atmosphéres & potentiel explosif ou des envi 3 isque dexplosion, les
zones de les ponts inférieurs des bateaux, les
decarburant ou de prodLits cirmig ouIesznnesdans\esquel\eslawrccntlentdes
prudutsch s ou des particules (grains, poussiére, poudres métalliques). Suivez tous les

panneau affiohée Indiquark Géteindre s apparei sant fl comme los téléphones ou autres
équipements. radm Eteignez votre téléphone portable ou appareil sans fil si vous vous trouvez
dans une ou dans des un panneau indiquant déteindre

i ¢ iques afin déviter toute interférence

 de dym

avecles opevauons en cours.

Nutilisez pas votre fopération dhépital ¢ de soins intensifs.

Conformez-vous aux ré e jes hopitaux et d de soin.

Sivous avez un sppareli médical veulez consulter votra et abrant dudt appareil

pour déterminer sivotre téi¢phone psut interférer avec le fonctionnement de lappareil. Pour

éviter toute ant di , pompes & insulines,

neurostimulateurs) tenez votre té\éphnne  su moins 1 cm du dlspositt Pourcefaia |

convient de téléphoner de [oreille opposée au pacemaker et de ne pas porter le télép

dans une poche de chemise Pour éviter toute Interférence avec un dispositt médicdl, nutiisez

pas votre télé ,)* prés de prothé hié i de tout autre

appareil sim

Respoctzz o régles de sécurit des avions et ételgnez votre téléphane A bord lorsque vous

y étes invité.

Lusage dun téléphone tenu en main dans un véhicule en circulation est interdit.

Pour éviter détre frappé par la foudre, n'utilisez pas votre téléphone en extérieur en cas dorage.

Ne passez pas dappels orsque votre téléphone estencoursde charge,

Nutilisez pas votre téléph a fort bain, afin

déitr toute électrocution ou blssure u tout neendi ou degal surle chargeur.
dans de

afﬁchage sur Iécran du téléphone de quatre ou

q barrenes) pour diminuer la quantité de
in, lors train

ou en voiture).
Utiliser un kit mains-fi i
Faire un i é des équiy é comme \ete\ephune mobile, par les
enfants et les adolescents, par sxemp\e en évitant les communications nocturnes et en limitant
lafréquence et la durée des ay
Eloigner les. équipements radloé\ecmques du ventre des Femmes enceintes.
Eloigner |
Chargement : Effectuez [une des npevatlons suivantes pour charger.
- Connectezle « POCO C85 » & un ordinateur 4 aide d'un cable de données USB.
- Utilisez le cable USB inclus dans lemballage avec un chargeur de marque Mi, puis
connectezle a une prise murale.
- Veuillez noter que le produit permet Iutilisation de chargeurs d'une puissance maximale
de 33W.
Compatibil
_ Vous pouvez également utiliser nimporte quel chargeur tiers conforme aux normes
du protocole USB2.0 ou supérieur et répondant également aux exigences dela norme
sécurité des é (IEC 60950), de la norme des
i (IEC

etdela

62368-1) et des lois et véglementations connexes de votre Tayson region.Lutiisation
ne répondent pas aux pour charger ce produit
peut endommager le produit lui-méme et votre sécurité personnelle ou matérielle.

Informations légales )
Cet appareil peut étre utilisé dans tous les Etats membres de IUE.
Suivezles ré ions locales et nationales des régi

lesquelles fappareil est utilisé.
de cet appareil peut étre limitée en fonction du fournisseur de réseau.

Cet appareil est limité 4 une utilisation en intérieur uniquement lorsquil fonctionne dans la gamme
de fréquences 5 250 4 5 350 MHz dans : AT.BE,BG, HR,CY.CZ,DK,EE,FI FRDEEL,
HU,IETLV,LT.LUMTNL PL,PT.RO,SK,SI ES,SE UK(NI)IS,LLNOCHTR

La connectivité compris les bandes de fréquence Wi-Fi,les normes Wi-Fi et les autres
fonctionnalités telles que définies dans la norme IEEE 802.11) peut varier en fonction de la
disponibilité régionale et de la prise en charge du réseau local. La fonction peut étre ajoutée via
OTA, le cas échéant.

Restrictions dans la bande 24 GHz
rvége: e présent paragraphe ne sappllque pas & la zone géographique située dans un rayon de
20 km autour du centre de Ny-Alesund.
. .
nationales en vigueur et aux normes de sécurité internationales et régionales.




. A DEPOSER A DEPOSER
Cet appareil, EN MAGASIN  EN DECHETERIE

ses accessoires

et cordons
se recyclent

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !

’s Authorized EU
Name: Xiaomi Technology Netherlands BV
Address: Prinses Beatrixiaan 582, 25958M, The Hague, The Netherlands
contact@support.mi.com
Manufacturer: iaomi Communications Co, Lt.
Manufacturer postal addres
4019,9th Floor Building 6. 53 Xierqi Middle Road,
Haidian District, Beijing, China, 100085
contact@support.mi.com
Brand: POCO Model: 25078PC3EG
© Xiaomi Inc. Al rights reserved.




Reglamentos de la UE

Declaracion de conformidad
de la Directiva de equipos de radio

Por la presente, Xiaomi Communications Co, Ltd. declara que este teléfono movil digital GSM/
GPRS/EDGE/UMTS/LTE con Bluetooth y Wi-Fi 25078PC3EG cumple los requisitos fundamentales
y otras provisiones relevantes de la Directiva de equipos de radio 2014/53/UE. El texto completo
de la declaracion de conformidad con la normativa de la UE esta disponible en la siguiente
irabeion da iternets wamm cormionlcerication

Informacién de exposicion a radiofrecuencias (SAR)

Este dispositivo respecta los limites de la Tasa de absorcion especifica (SAR) para exposicion
poblacional/no controlada (SAR localizada de 10 gramos para la cabezay el tronco, limite: 2,0 W/
kg) especificada en la Recomendacion del consejo 1999/519/CE, en las directrices ICNIRP y en la
directiva RED (Directiva 20|4/53/ E).

Durante la prueba SAR, el ivo se configuré para que transmitiese a su maximo nivel de
potencia ebrtiicado en todas las bandas d fracuencias probadas, 56 colocd on posiciones que
simulan a exposicién aradiofrecuencias cuando esté en uso contra a cabeza sn separacidny
cerca del cuerpo con una separacion de 5 m

humano. isposith istancia mini izar que el
s 0 istancia (o ga

cuerpo,

porloque se debe evitar usar este ipo de accesorios.

Informacién de certificacion (SAR mas alto)

Limite SAR de 10 g: 2,0 W/kg,

Valor de SAR: Cabeza: 0897Wlkg," jid P 934 W/kg (5 de dist:

Bandas de frecuenciay potencia

Este teléfono movil ofrece las siguientes bandas de frecuencia en los paises de la UE Gnicamente

y conla siguiente potencia maxima de radiofrecuencia:
GSM SUD 355 dBm

Banda WCDMA 1/8 257 dBm

Banda LTE 1/3/7/8/20/28/38/40/41: 25,7 dBm

Bluetooth: 20 dBm

Banda Wi-Fi de 24 GHz: 20

Wi-Fi de 5 GHz: 5150a525u MHz 23 dBm, 5250 a 5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470 a 5725 MHz: 23 dBm,
5725 a 5850 MHz: 14

NFC:13,56 MHz < 42 dBuA/m al0m

Normas de laFCC

Este teléfono movil cumple con el apartado 15 de las normas de FCC. Su utilizacion esté sujeta a
[ste teléfono m Pl 4 dsposit 12 o ! 5

p
¥ (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier i ia recibida, incluidas I

fue puedan pravocar un funcienamients no deseado,

Este teléfono movil ha sido probado y cumple con los limites esti para di

digitales de clase B, conforme al apartado 15 da 1as normas de FCC.
Estos limites se han disefiado para ofrecer una proteccion razonabie contralas interferencias
perjudiciales en una instalacion doméstica.

P

Y aun haciéndolo, no hay garantias de que no se puedan producir interferencias en una
instalacién en partioular. i este equipo provoca interferencias perjudiciales para la recepcion de
radio o television (lo que equi

al usuario que trate de corregir a interferencia siguiendo una o mas de las siguientes medidas:
- Reoriente o reubique la antena receptora,

- Aumente la separacién entre el equipoy el receptor.

e o2 i bemt copecaiade daadiny teowiam para otonar ayada.

Informaclon de expos n aradiofrecuencias (SAR)
i i ple los requisitos legales di i ondas de radwo Este dispositivo se ha
d\senadc y fabricado para no superar los limites de emision de energia d RF).

Lanorma de exposicion para dispositivos inalambricos utiliza e UAidad do medida conocida
como Tasa de absorcion especifica (SAR, por sus siglas en inglés)

Ellimite de SAR que establecen las normas de la FCC es de 1, % W/kg Este dispositivo ha sido
probado para uso en el cuerpo y cumple las pautas de exposicion a radiofrecuencia de la FCC
para su uso con accesorios que no contengan metal y siempre que se cologuen a una distan
minima de 1,5 cm del cuerpo. El cumplimiento de la exposicion a RF con accesorios de fijacion
al cuerpo que contengan metal no ha sido probado ni certificado, por lo que se debe evitar usar
este tipo de accesorios. Cualquier accesorio utilizado con este dispositivo para su uso en el
cuerpo debe mantenerse a una distancia minima de 1,5 cm del cuerpo.

Notade FCC

L bios o que no estén aprobados por la parte responsable
del cumplimiento pueden anular la autoridad del usuario para utilizar el equip
Con esta unidad, se deben utilizar cables blindados para garantizar su cumplimiento con los
limites de clase B de la FCC.

Etiqueta electrénica

Este dispositivo cuenta con una etiqueta electrénica para la informacién de certificacion.
Para acceder a ella, seleccione Ajustes > Sobre el teléfono > Certificacion o abra Ajustes y, a
continuaci6n, escriba “Certificacion” en la barra de busqueda.

Instrucciones de restablecimiento de fabrica:
Ruta: Ajustes > Sobre el teléfono > Restablecimiento de fabrica

Puede borrar répidamente los datos locales del dispositivo mediante un “Restablecimiento de
fabrica’. Entre los datos borrados se incluyen: Cuentas, Contactos, Fotos y videos, Aplicaciones,
Copias de seguridad, Datos de tarjeta SD y Otros elementos en este dispositivo.



Modelo: 25078PC3EG
2507 indica que este producto se lanzara después de julio de 2025..

Precauciones de seguridad

Respete todas las leyes 0 normas aplicables que restrinjan el uso de teléfonos méviles en
situaciones o entornos especificos.

o utilice el teléfono en gasolineras o en atmésferas explosivas ni entornos potencialmente
exp\uslvus cnmo eslac\cnes de servicio, cub\erlas inferiores de las embarcaciones,
productos quimicos ni
en zonas donde el aire pueda contener productos quimicos o particulas como granos, polvo
@ poas de metal, Obelesoa todas las Senales e Gescanexih de diSpoSOS NalAMbricos,
como puede ser su teléfono u otros equipos de radio. Apague su teléfono movil o dispositivo
malamhnco cuandose encuenlre en una zona de detonacion o en zonas en las que requiera

apagar «radi para evitar peligros potenciales.
No utiice el teldfono an duirsfanos, urgencias o unidades de cuidados intensivos de un
hospital, Cumpla siempre todas asreglasyregulaciones actuales d losospitalesy centros
de salud. Si tiene un dispositivo médico, consulte a su médico y al fabricante del dispositivo
para determinar s 50 teléfono puede mterfent con el fncionamiento del mismo, Para evitar
posibles interferencias con marcapasos, mantenga siempre una distancia minima de 15
cm entre el teléfono mévil y el marcapasos. Esto se puede hacer usando el teléfono en el
oido opuesto al marcapasos y no llevando el teléfono en el bolsillo del pecho. Para evitar
interferencias con el equipo médico, no utilice el teléfono cerca de audifonos, implantes
cocleares o dispositivos similares.
Respete todas las normas de seguridad aéreay apague el teléfono cuando esté a bordo de un
a\/lén cuando sea necesario.

« No utilice el teléfono para llamar mientras se esta cargando.
« No utilice el teléfono en lugares con mucha humedad, como cuartos de baio. Hacerlo podria
provocar descargas eléctricas, lesiones,incendios y daros en el cargador:
« Carga: Reali de para cargar.
Conecte el “POCO C85” al rciador son un cable USB:
- Use el cable USB incluido en la caja regalo con un cargador de la marca Miy luego
conéctelo a una regleta.
- Tenga en cuenta que el producto admite el uso de cargadores con una salida méxima
. Compatibilidad de carga
- Puede usar también cualquier cargador de terceros que cumpla con los estandares
de protocolo USB 2.0 o superiory que cumpla ademas con los requisitos del Estandar
internacional de seguridad de equipos de tecnologia de la informacion (IEC 60950), el
Estandar de equipos de tecnologia de la informacién y la comunicacion, audm/v-deo
(IEC 62368) -1) y las leyes y reglamentos relacionados de su pais o region. El u:
otros cargadores que no cumplan con los requisitos anteriores e carga. puede dafiar el
producto mismo y su seguridad personal o de propiedad.
Informacién legal
Este mspasnwo puede uunzarse entodos los Estados m\embros dela UE.
Cﬂns cales sy lug:

wede o oo proveedorde red que tenga.
Eh msposmvo Wane un tso restringido an interores solo uando funcione dertro de un rango
de frecuencia de 5250 a 5350 MHz en : AT,BE,BG,HR,CY,CZ, DK EE,F|
FR,DEEL,HU,IE,IT,LV,LT,LU,MTNL,PL,PT,RO,SK,SI,ES SE,UK(NI),IS,| LI NO CHTR

La conectividad Wi-Fi (incluidas las bandas de frecuencia Wi-Fi, los estandares Wi-Fi y otras
funciones ratificadas en las especificaciones del estandar IEEE 802.11) puede variar en funcion
de la disponibilidad regional y la compatibilidad de la red local. La funcién se puede agregar
mediante OTA cuando y donde sea aplicable.

Restricciones en la banda de 24 GHz:
Noruega: Esta subseccin no se aplica al érea geografica comprendida en un radio de 20 km
desde el centro de Nueva Alesund.

El utilizados cumplen las
normativas nacionales aplicables y 2 normas de segundad internacionales y regionales.



Regulamentos da UE

Declaragio de conformidade com
aRED (Diretiva relativa aos equipamentos de ra

)

. a Xiaomi C ications Co, Ltd. declara telemovel digi

e £/UMTS/LTE com Bluetooth e Wi-Fi 25078PC3EG cumpre os requisitos essenciais e outras

disposices relevantes da Diretiva RE 2014/53/UE. O texto completo da declaragdo de conformidade
ia UE est4 disponivel no seguinte enderego de Internet: www.mi.com/en/certification

Informagéo sobre a exposigéo a RF (SAR)

Este dispositivo est4 em conformidade com os limites da Taxa de Absorgdo Especifica (SAR) para
& exposicao da populacdo geral/exposicac nao controlada (SAR ocalada de 10 gramas parea
cabega e o tronco, I Wike) specificads na Recomendagéo do Canselho 1999/ST9/CE,
assim como nas Dlremzes da ICNIRP (Comisséo Internacional de Protecao Cont Radlaques
Nao lonizantes) e iva relativa aos equipamentos de radio - RED (Dheti 2014/531UE
Durante o teste do SAR, este dispositiv fol dnido para ransmitr o sou nivel de poténcra
certificado mais elevado em todas as bandas de frequéncia testadas e foi colocado em posicdes
que simulavam a exposicao 4 radiofrequéncia em utilizagéo contra a cabega, sem separacdo, e
perto do corpo, com uma separagao de 5 mm.

A conformidade com a SAR no respeitante ao funcionamento do corpo, baseia-se numa distancia
de separagéo de 5 mm entre o dispositivo e o corpo humano. Este dispositivo deve ser mantido

a, pelo menos, 5 mm do corpo para garantir um nivel de exposico a radiofrequéncia igual ou
inferir aonivelindicado. Quando prender o disposiivojunto do corpo,deve usaruma pesiina
para cinto ou um coldre que n metalic anter uma
separagao de, pelo menos, 5 mm entre o dispositivo e o corpo. A conformidade oom a EXpOSIGEOA
radiofrequéncia nio foi testada ou certificada com nenhum acessério com componentes metalicos
junto ao corpo, e como tal, a uuhzagaa de tais acessorios deve ser evitada.

SARlimite 10 g:2.0 W/kg,
Valor SAR: Cabega: 0,897 W/kg, corpo: 0,934 W/kg (5 mm de distancia),
Bandas de frequéncia e poténcia

Este telemovel oferece, apenas nas zonas da UE, as bandas de frequéncia e a poténcia maxima de
radiofrequéncia que se seguem:

Banda WCDMA 1/8:257 di

Banda LTE 1, /3/7/5/20/28/38/40/M 257 dBm

Bluetooth: 20 dBm
2,4 GHz: 20 dBm

5150 2 5250 MHz: 23 dBm, 5250 a 5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470 a 5725 MHz: 23 dBm, 5725

WiFi
25850 MHz: 14
NP 1350 ki < 43 dBuA/m a10m
Regulamentos da FCC
Este telemovel cumpre a parte 15 das Regras da FCC. A sua u
condigdes: (1)

itar quaisq
Este telemovel foi testado © cumpre o limits para um dispositvo mgual de Classe B, de acordo
com aParte 15 das Regras da FC!
Eetos s foram copetiaas para fornecer uma protegdo razodvel cantra s nteferéncias
prejudiciais num ambiente domést
Eetb cquipamento gera,utiiz & pods iadiar energia e radiofrequéncia e se o or nstalado
e utilizado de acordo com as instrugdes, pode provocar interferéncias prejudiciais para as

comunicagdes por radio.

ag0 esté sujita s seguintes duas

Juind 4

Contudo, isto ndo g q P ocorrerir instalagdes.
Seeste énci di cegio de rédio ou televisao, o que pode

aadeshgarehgar i autlhzadordevetentarcumg asinterferéncias
Splicando ma ou mais das segimtes medidac:

- Reoriente ou reposicione a antena recetora.
- Aumente a distancia que separa o equipamento do recetor.

- Consulte o distribuidor ou um profissional técnico de radio ou televiséo para obter ajuda.

Informagdo sobre a exposigdo & RF (SAR)

Este disposi is sobre a exposigdo as ondas hertzi

Ese cispositivo ol conebido e fabricado para nzo exceder os imites de emiszo de exposicio d

energia de radiofrequéncia (RF). O padrao de exposigao para os dispositivos sem fios u

unidade de medida conhecida como taxa de absorcao especifica ou SAR.

O imite da SAR defiic pela FCC ¢ de 1 Wike. Na um.zagaa funto ao corpo este msposmvo fol
o

contém ici no m?nimn, at, a A exposigiod
ori poa hametalndo fotestada nem certfcadac a
tal acessorioj d evitada. Qualquer este
dlsposmvu Tunto a6 corpo deve manter  dispositivo a uma distaneia minima de 15 em do Corpo.
NotadasFCC
Todas as alt ndo tenham sido aprovadas pela parte

responsével pe\a conformidade anulam o seu direito de utilizar o equipamento.
£ necessario utilizar cabos blindados com esta unidade para garantir a conformidade com os
limites da FCC para a Classe B.

Rétulo digital

Este dispositivo tem um rétulo eletrénico com informagdes de certificagao.

Para aceder, aceda a Definigdes > Sobre o telemével > Certificagao ou abra as Definigdes e digite
"Certificagao" na barra de pesquisa.

Instrugdes para efetuar reposicdes de fabrica

Caminho: Definigdes > Sobre o telemovel »Reposicao de fabrica

Pode apagar 0s dados locais no disp stravés da ungSo ‘ReposieSo de i’
Os dados a apagar incluem: Contas, Contactos, Fotografias e videos, Aplicagdes, Copias
seguranga, Dados do cartao SD e Outros itens neste dispositivo.




Modelo: 25078PC3EG
2507 indica que este produto seré langado depois de julho de 2025.

Precaugdes de seguranga

Cumpra todas asleis o licaveis que restringem a utilizagao de tel is em casos e
ambientes especificos
Néo utilize o seu lelemove\ em poslcs de abastacimento ou tmosferas explosias,bem como
em ambientes
pordes d 5 ms(alaques ot ou d
imi as onde 0 ar anci s articulas,como grios,
posiraou po de metais Obedsca atoda a sligar
m fios, como o seu telemovel ou outro equlpamen!n e e Desllgue o seutelemovel ou

fios em e dreas com indicacdo para deligar
o ‘radios bidi ivos el !, para evitar iais perigos.

o e s et o blors aperron hospiae, las d
em unidades de cuidados intensivos. Cumpra sempre todas as regras e regulamentos em

vigor nos hospitais e centros de satide. Caso possua um dispositivo médico, consulte o seu
médlco ou ofabricante do ispositivo paa determinar e oseu telsmdvel pode nterferr com
. P ar poten er,
Tantanina Sempre uma Separacio minima ce 15 om entre o seu telemovel 60 pacemaker
Pode fazico uthizando o sou tlamovel naorelha do{ado oposto ao pacomaki ¢ owtando
transportar o seu telemével num bolso de peito. Para evitar interferéncias com equipamentos
médicos, nao utilize o seu telemével perto de aparelhos auditivos, implantes cocleares ou
outros dispositivos semelhantes.
Respeite todas as normas de seguranga dos avides e desligue o seu telemovel a bordo do
aviao, quando exigido.

« Ao conduzir um veiculo, util 6 it ivas leis 6digo d: d:
+ Para evitar ser atingido por um raio, no utilize o seu telemével aaar\ivmduranletmvuadas
+ Nao utilize o seu telemével em locais com grande humidade, como casas de banho.lsto pode
provocar choques elétricos, ferimentos, incéndios e danos no carregador.
+ Carregamento: Faga qualquer uma das seguintes acdes para carregar.
- Conecte 0 "POCO C85" ao computador usando um cabo de dados USB.
- Use o cabo USB incluido na caixa presente com o carregador de marca Mi e, em seguida,
conete-o a uma ficha elétrica.
- Tenha em atengao que o produto permite o uso de carregadores com a poténcia maxima
33W.
. Compaumhdade de carregamento
~ Voce também pode usar qualguer carregador de terceiros que estejaem cenformldade com
U p:
L de Equi d Tecnologlada & 60950), Norma
de Equi io/video, Norma de Equi i
Comunicaca 23681) e as eise s relacior i 0.0 uso
P ificar o proprio prod pessoal ou
Informagao legal
Este dispositivo pode ser util todos d bros da UE.
Cumpras rogulamentos nacionais e locais onde o dispositivo é uilzado.
bilid: pode serl\mltada. do fornecedor de rede.

funcionar na gama de
frequéncias de 5250 a TN B B NR o2 B e FLER DE ELHUAE
ITAVLTLUNTNL L PTROSK S| ESSE UKD IS LINOGHIR

luindo band; 8

Wi ia Wi-Fi, normas de Wi-Fi e outras
fimcionalidades, conforme ratfcadas rae especificagdes da norma [EEE 802.1) pode variar
consoante a disponibilidade na regido e o suporte da rede local. A fungéo pode ser adicionada
através de OTA quando e onde aplicavel.

Restrigdes na banda de 2.4 GHz:
Noruega: esta subsecgao néo se aplica a area geogréfica num raio de 20 km do centro de Ny-Alesund.

Certifique-se de que os ilizad
tifique-se

regionais.




YkpaiHcbka

PernamenTun €C

Bexnapauis signosigHocti RED

Komnanin Xiaomi Communications Co,, Ltd. 3asBnse, wo ueit undposmit MoBinbHMi1 TenedoH
ToWMKaIo GSM / GPRS / EDGE /UMTS/ LTE  Bluetooth | WI-F 25U78PC3EG satosizas
BaXMBAM BAMOTaM Ta i

2014/53/EU. 3 nosHm excron  flexnapaui npo sianosiaHicts Cranaapram EC MoXHa

In¢opmaum npo ennume PY (SAR)
Uie npuctpiii signosinae AMTOMOrO Koedii (SAR) ann HacenenHs
a6o i RHa 10 rpamis
TKAHUHM B Pasi HOCIHHA Ha Tini 7 BNPWTYN A0 ronou: 2,0 BT/KT), AKI BUSHaYEHO peKoMeHAaLielo
Panw €C 1999/519/EC, pexomeraauiami MiXHaponHoT Komicii i3 3axucTy sin HeioHiayioux
BunpowmikioBaHs | aupekTvgoio 2014/53/EU (RED).
Tliayac TectysarHA SAR L€ MPYICTpit 6y710 HATALITOBAHO A7A MEPERaY Ha HaBMLIOMY
ceprmt)lkoxauomy piBHi NOTYXHOCTI B YCIX TECTOBaHWX YACTOTHIX. manascnax\ poswmenc Enoraxenm,
WO imiTyIoTs BB PY N 4aC BIKOPUCTAHHA BNPUTY!N A0 FOTIOBM, A TAKOK Hi i5m
BiAnos auicTs Brnorant oso SAR
NPUCTPOEM i TinOM MOANHY. MTPUCTPIVi NOTPIGHO NEPEHOCUTU Ha BIACTaHI NPUHAIiMHI 5 1M BIA Tin:
W06 piBeHs BnAMBY PY BIANOBIAAB A0NYCTIMOMY 360 6yB HuKw. LLLOG 3aKpinvTi npuCTPili Ha Tini,
Al BUKOPHCTOBYBATY PeMiHHMii 3aTUCKaY 360 GYTARP, IO He MICTATS METanesux KOMNOHEHTis
i Iia€ aMory BUTPYMATY BIACTaHb 5 MM MiX NPUCTPOEM | Tinowm. Mepesipka Ta ceprudikain
BIANOBIAHOCTI BUMOraM WoRo BANBY P y pasi HOCIHHA MPUCTPOIO Ha Tini 3 MeTanoBMICHUMI
He Tox Takwx is Chig yHukaTh.

i npo ikaui ol Vi piseHb SAR)

TpannuHe sHadenks SAR (10 1): 2,0 Br/kr,
3nauenns SAR: ana ronosu: 0,897 Br/kr, ans Ti

,934 Br/kr (siacTans 5 mu).

al
Lianason WCDMA 1/8: 257 af

[lianazon LTE |/3/7/B/20/28/38/40/41 257 bm

Bluetooth: 20 Am

[Dianason Wi-Fi 24 ITu:

W F‘srm 5150-¢ szsoMFu zansm 5250-5350 MIu: 23 aBwm; 5470-5725 MI: 23 nm; 5725-5850

NFC: 13,56 i < 42 35w/ va sincrari 10
Pernamentn FCC

Lieit moGinbHui Tenedon sianosizae sacTuki 15 Mpaswn FCC. € pai ywos ani excrnyatauii: 1) ueii
npuCTpiii Kipnmsi 2) ueii NPUCTpilA Mae puiiMaT Gynb-Ki

| RepewIOA, BUAHD 3 T, 0 HeGaxaHai poGoTh.
¥ peaynsrari Teonyoan usoro TenedoHa BUABNEHO, LIO BiH BIANOBIAAE BAMOTaM LIOAO FPaHIIHIX
3HaueHs AnA Knacy B, Ak wacruwi 15 Mpaswn FCC.
Uiz 3Hauemm MaloTh 3A6ESNEUVTH AOCTATHi SaXHCT BA WIKIAVBHX NEPELIKOR Y KHTAOBAK
npumiuier
Ue

renepye, amowe p .
oo a6o e arigHo 3 i iAW, BOHO MOXE CTaTH AXEPENOM
WKIAMBIX NEPELIKOR AN PAiO3E A3KY.
TIpoTe HE FapaHTYETLCA, LU0 NIEDELLIKORY HE BUHUKHYTS Y pasi KOHKPETHOTO BCTaNOBNeHH. SO e
BB € AXEPENOM LIKIVMBUX EPELIKOA AR NPUHOUY pasio- 60 Tenesisiaoro curvary,
WO MOXHa BUSHAUNTH,
YOYHYTH NepeUKORN ORAM 3 Takix onocosis,
anTenn abo i

- 3BinbluTe BIACTaH MK 0GNAAHAHHAM | NDUIMakEN;

NAKTIONITS OBNARHAHHA 10 POSETKN MEPEX, 10 AKDI He MIAKTIONEHO NpUiivay;
3BepHiTbCA 10 ONOMOTY 20 a6o 3 pagio- a6o
Tenesi3iiHoi TexHikn.

Indopmauis npo ename PY (SAR)
Ueih npuctpiia slnnomuas EPKGBHAM BAMOTaM 0RO STEY DasioxBs.IsA TRUCTRIR pospoSinexo
TpaHNHi 3HaueHHA p
npycTROiB oanknua
Tpanuse snasenn SAR, ycranosnene FCC: 16 B/ Liel npucTpili 6y710 nepesipeno Ha Gesnednicrs
i A ochin i pesyrrariecrysais unanen, o puCTDiAsanoszas sasaiaM FCC

wogo P4-snnusy Wit He

A e St wopo snAvey 5 nin Tini
akcecyapis, aKi mi i He Gyna nepesiperia Tomy sapm
yunkati i s i in vac
#1070 HOCHHS Ha Tin, i i 15 o iTinom.
Mpumitka FCC

3wt abo i, ki ABHO croporoi,

BAMOTaM, MOXYTL N036a8/TI A03BONY HA

115 0TPYMaHHS OBMeXeHs, ypoBaxeHwx FCC AN npUCTPOis knacy B, i3 uam npucTpoem
HeOBXIAHO BUKOPYICTORYEATY eKpaHoBaHi Kabe:

EneKTpoHHa nosHauka

Liei npucrpiii Ky

Wob otpuwaru zo ef aocryn, ocninoBio BGEpIT -Hanamryaawn > "lpo TenedyoH" >
260 B1GepiT, " Ta BBeAiTh "C: A" B pAAKY NowyKy.

IHCTPYKUIT UOAO CKUAGHHA HanaLITYBaHb
Winsx: Hanauysanta > Mpo TeneoH > CkupaHHA HanawTysaHs




BY MOKeTe WBMAKO CTEpT M0KabHI AaH] Ha NPUCTPOI 32 AONOMOT0I0 GyHKLT <CKUAaHHA
HanawTysawse. J1awi, AKI NANATaOTh CTUPAHHIO: aKaYHTU, KOHTAKT, GOTO Ta BiA€O, NPOTPaK,
peaepeni konii, AaHi SD-KkapTV i iHwi 0B €KTH Ha LsoMy NpYC:

Mogens: 25078PC3EG
2507 03avae, Wo el NPUCTiii Gyae BANyweHo nicnn aunks 2025 poky.

3acTepexeHHs woao 6esnekn

oTpuMyiTeCs yCix 4uHHIX HOpM MOGinsHuX
Tenecbowia y neBHIX CHTyaLisX abo cepeRoBMLaX.

30kpema
no6nnay Ha cyaHax, y Croauliax nanuea
260 XiMI4HUX PEHOBMH Uit Ha TPAHCTIOPTHYX 33C0GaX AN X NEpeBeseHHA, a TaKox y MICUAX, ie
FOBITEA MOKS GYTH HACHISHA XA DSYOSHHEMW S50 ADIGHNM UACTAHKN cKy, Ty,
Meraneax nopolukia BUMAKaHHA
663APOTORNX NPUCTPOIB, AK-OT BAWOTO TenedoHa Wl HLOTO PagiooBnaaHaHHA. Brmukaiite
MOGinsHW /i TeneoH a6o G3POTOBHIi MPHCTPIlty BIGYXOHEGESeNHMX MicsX 360 Tam, 4e
BAMrAETHCA BUMKATA NPUAGAN ABOCTOPOHHEOTO PAiO3B A3KY 46O €KTPOHH] NPUCTPOT ANA
3anoBirais MOXABi HeGeane.

. reneonom & {itHyx 3aax nikapet, TP AR HagaHHA
WBWAKoT AONOMOTY 360 i, 3axau SUHHIX NDaBI i i
JiKapeHs | MeaM4HIIX LEHTPTB, FIILO Y BaC € MEAWIHUT NPHCTPI, NPOKOHCYSTYTECA 3 nikapen
| BMDOBHUKOM MDUCTPOIO, LU0 BUIHANMTY, 4 MOXE TEeOH NepeLIKOAXATH HOro po6ori. Liob
YVHUKHYTY MOXAIMBUX NEPLIKOA Y POBOTI KAPAIOCTMMYNATOPA, 3aBAY TPUMAITE MOBIAbHII
TeneoH Ha BIACTaH! He MeHIwe 15 M BiR HOTO. 1A LS00 NPYKNaRaliTe Teneon 40 ByXa 3

no Boky Ta iforo 8 narpynmn Kwei. lLlo6

He posori yi cnyxosix

anaparis, KoxneapHux iMTaKTie 360 NORGHWX npucrpnls

Nigac kepysana avrorpacnoprm 3aco6om Kopwcvywecn TeneoHoM 3riaHo 3

LLLOB yHMKHYTW ypaXeHHA ﬁnucxaaknm, He xupucrymem renentuHuM Haagopi nia yac rpoau.
He KOPYICTYITECH TEnehOHOM A BUKNVIKIS, KON Bit 3APAANAETECA.
He KOPYICTYITECS TeneOHOM y MICUSX i3 BUCOKOIO BONOTICTIO, AK-OT Y BaHHWX KiMHaTax. Lie
MOXe NIPU3BECTH 40 YPAKEHHA ENEKTDM4HIM CTPYMOM, TPABMM, NOXEX], A TAKOK NOWKOWKEHHS
33pRAHON NPHCTPOO.
. BuonaiiTe Gyn- A ATA 3APAIKAHHA.
P Minkniosirs <POCO C8Bs 10 KoM 10Tpa 52 AGNOMOT0l0 kaBens USB ana nepenasi gakix.
- Cropucraiirecs KaGenem USB, 1o BX0AUTs 10 CK/1ay KOMMIEKTHOT KOPOGKY 3 3apAAHIM
NPYICTPOEM Gperay «Mi», | MOTIM MiAKIIOYITS 010 40 MEPEReBOro GinbTpy.
- Crigsasaumy, w0 anpio goseonne 3apAKI NPUCTPOT 3
o noTyxHicTio 8 33 Br.
. CyM.cmcmapmm
X MOXHA sapAgHIM MPOGHUKa, AT
Blnncmnas crannapry USB 2.0, Tooc o0 crasaprai s Fpotoronis aTaxox signosigac
Texwonoriii

1IEC 60950) CraHpapry
orii

3aKoHam it i P a
BaWIOi KPGiHy 260 PerioHy. BAKOPUCTAHHA iHWWX aPARHUX NPUCTPOIS, AIKI HE BIANOBIAAIOTH
3a3HaHEHIM BILE BUMOTaM LWOAI0 3ADAAIKV BUPOBY, MOXE MOWIKOAUTH BUDIO, 3 TaKOX
3a8aTH WKOAN OCOBCTIIA B0 MaTepiansHii beanewi,

HOpupwnuHa inpopmauis
Lie npucTpiii MoxHa excnyarysaty y cix kpainax €C.
i i n, 7K AiloTs Ha'
Lboro npucTp: 8if oneparopa mepexi
Ueit npucrpiii TinbKY AKULO BiH PO B AjanasoHi
yactor sia 5250 a0 5350 MIu & : AT.BE,BG, HR CY,CZ,DK,EE,FI FR DE,ELHU,IE,IT.LV,LT.LU,MTNL,PLPT,
RO,SK.S1ESSE,UK(NIISLINO.CHTR

Niarpuma niakniouens Wi-Fi (sokpewma aianasowy uactor Wi-Fi, cranaapris Wi-Fi T iHuwinx dyHKkuii,
saTaepaX @YX CeundiKaieo Ao cTanaapry |EEE B021T) MOXe piSHUTHC 3aneXHo BiA perioHy

Ta NIATPAMKY MiCUEBUX MePEX. MOXe ByTi A0AaHO ag'maky (OTA),
KOV Ta e e noTpiGHo.

Obwmexens Ha gianasoni 24 I
Hopaeris. Lieii niapo3ain He 3acTocoBYETLCA A0 reorpadiuHoi TepuTopil & paalyci 20 ki ia ueHTpy
Hio-Onecyhha.

YnesHiTbCs, WO BUKOPYCTORYBaHI AANTEDY KUEBAGHHS BIANIOBIAAIOTH AICHIM HOPMAM KpaiHN i
MIXHAPORHUIM Ta PeriOHaNbHIM CTAHAGPTAM Beaneky.



Propisi EU

Izjava o saobraznostiza RED

Xiaomi Cammunications Cos Ltd ovime favue daje ov GSM / GPRS EDGE | UM LTE
digitalni mobilni telefon sa funkcijama Bluetooth | Wi-Fi 25078PC3EG uskladen sa osnovnim
uslovima i drugim relevantnim odredbama Direktive RE 2014/53/EU. Kompletan tekst deklaracije o
usaglagenosti EU dostupan je na sledecoj internet adresi: www.mi com/en/certification

Informacije o izloZzenosti RF energiji (SAR)

Ovaj uredaj je usagladen sa vrednoséu ograniéenja specifiéne stope 2 opstu

i izlozenost SR 0d 10 grama 7a gavs itrup, ogranicenie:
2,0 W/kg) koja je navedena u i 1999/519/EZ, ICNIRP i dokumentu RED
(Direktiva 2014/53/EV).

Tokom testiranja SAR, ovaj uredaj e bio podegen na prenos prinajvisem certifikovanom nivou snage
suim estianim frekventnim opsezima | postavijan u poloza ko simuliaju zlotenost RF energl
pri koriséenju uz glavu bez razmaka, kao i uz telo sa rastojanjem o

Dskiadanost sa viodnotéu SAR 7a rd blizu tea zasniva o6 na medusabom rastojaniu od § mm

da bi nivo izlozenosti RF energiji bio usaglasen sa prijavljenim nivoom il nizi od njega. Kad uredaj
postavite blizu tela, treba koristiti kopéu za kais il futrolu koje ne sadrze metalne komponente tako
da se odrzava rastojanje od najmanje 5 mm izmedu uredaja i tela. UsaglaSenost izlozenosti RF nije
testirana ni certifikovana sa bilo kojom dodatnom opremom koja sadr3i metal i nosi se na telu i
treba izbegavati upotrebu takve dodatne opreme.

Informacije o ce

Ogranicenje za SAR od 10 g: 2.0 W/kg,
Vibinost SAR Glava: 0897 W/kg, tole:0934 Wikg (udaljenost od 5 mm).

Frekventni opse:
Ovaj mobili telefon nudi sledece frekventne opsege samo u oblastima EU i maksimalnu snagu
radio-frekvencije:

GSM 900: 35,5 dbm

GSM 1800: 32
WCDMA opseg 1/8: 257 d

LTE opseg 1/3/7/8120/28/38/40/41 257dBm

Bluetooth: 20 dBm

Wi-Fi opseg od 24 GHz: 20 dBm

Wi-Fi 5 GHz: od 5150 do 5250 MHz: 23 dBm, od 5250 do 5350 MHz: 23 dBm, od 5470 do 5725 MHz: 23
dBm, od 5725 do 5850 MHz: 14 dBm

NFC: 13,56 MHz < 42 dBuA/m na 10m

Prop FCC

lefon postuje deo 15 Pravila FCC. Rad mora da bude u skladu sa sledeca dva uslova:
{1 Ova uredaj ne sme da zzziva Stetne smetrje| (2 ova] ureds] mors ca prihvatl sve primijene
smetnje, ukljucujuci smetnje koje mogu da dovedu do nezeljenog ra
Ovaj mablnitelefon e tesiran  zakjucenoje caj u skiacu sa ograméenﬂma zaklasu B digitalnih
uredaja, u skladu sa Delom 15 Pravila
Ova u osmisljena da pruze stitu od Stetnih ji u instalaciji u
stambenom prostoru.
Ova oprema generige, koristi | moZe da emituje radio-frekventnu energiju i, ako se ne instalira i
koristi u skladu sa uputstvima, moze da izazove Stetne smetnje po radio-komunikacije.
Medutim, ne postoji garancija da nece doci do smetnji u odredeno instalaciji. Ako ova oprema
izazove Stetne smetnje po prijem radua il televizije, Sto moze da se utvrdi iskljucivanjem i

preme, korisniku da pokusa da je putem nekih od
sledecih mera:
- Promenite polozaj lilokaciju prilemne antene.
- Povecajte razmak izmedu opreme i prijemnika.
- Povedite opremu sa utitnicom nia kolu kje e isto ono sa kojimje povezan prijemrk.
- Obratite se prodaveu liiskusnom radio/TV tehniéaru za pomoé.

Informacije o izloZzenosti RF energiji (SAR)

Ovaj uredaj ispunjava lasti kad je re¢ o izlozenosti radio-talasi
i proizveden tako da ne premasi radenja za izlozenost rad
Standard izlozenostiza bezicne uredaje koristi jedinicu mere koja se naziva specificna stopa
apsorpcije ili SAR.

Ogranicenje za SAR koje je uspostavila FCC iznosi 1,6 W/kg. Kad se koristi uz noenje na telu, ovaj
uredaj je testiran i ispunjava smernice FCC za izlozenost RF energiji za upotrebu sa dodatnom
opremom koja ne sadrzi metal i postavija uredaj na najmanje 15 om od tela. Usaglasenost sa
vrednostima izloZenosti RF energii pri koris¢enju dodatnog pribora koji se nosi na telu i sadrzi metal
nije testirana ni certifikovana, tako da upotrebu takvog dodatnog pribora za telo treba izbegavat
Sva dodatna oprema koja se koristi sa ovim uredajem za rad na telu mora da se drzi na udauenusu
od najmanje 15 cm od tela.

Napomena FCC

Promene ili izmene koje nije izricito odobrilo telo odgovorno za usaglasenost mogu da poniste
ovlascenje korisnika da upotrebljava opremu.

Zagticeni kablovi moraju da se koriste sa ovom jedinicom kako bi se obezbedila uskladenost sa
FCC ogranicenjima klase B.

2. Ovaj uredaj

E-oznaka
Ovaj uredajima elektronsku oznaku za informacije o certifikaci
Da biste joj pristupili idite na 1 > OTenedory > ili otvorite M1 i

unesite ,Lepruckar” u traku za pretragu.

Uputstva za fabricko resetovanje
Putanja: Podesavanja > O telefonu > Fabricki reset

Mozete brzo da zbrisete lokalne podatke na uredaju koristeci ,Fabricki reset’, Podaci koji ce biti
izbrisani: Nalozi, Kontakti, Fotografije  video snimei, Aplikacije, Bekapi, Podaci SD kartic
stavke na uredaju.

Model: 25078PC3EG



2507 oznacava da Ge ovaj proizvod biti predstavijen posle jula 2025.

Mere predostroznosti

Postujte sve primenjive zakone i pravila koji ogranicavaju upotrebu mobilnih telefona u
odredenim situacijama i okruzenjim

Ne Koristto telefon i bensinskim pumpama i u bilo kakvoj eksplaztvng atmosteri kso u

potencijalno eksplozivnom okruzenju, ukljucujuéi oblasti za sipanje donje palube na

brodovima, postrojenja za transport i skiadistenje goriva li Remikalia i oblasts o kofima
vazduh sadrzi hemikalije il Sestice kao $to su Zito, prasina ili metalni prah. Postujte sve
istaknute znakove za iskljucivanje beZicnih uredaja poput telefona i druge radio-opreme.

Iskljucite mobilni telefon ili bezicni uredaj kad ste u oblasti miniranja i u oblastima na kojima

jeistaknuto da se iskljuce ,dvosmerni radio-uredaji” i elektronski uredaji” da bi se izbegle
potencijalne nesrece.

Nelaristit telefon u operacionim salama, sobamaza hitne slutajeve I inenzinu negu u

bolnicama. Uvek postuite sva pravila i propise bolnica i medicinskih centara. Ako imate neki

medicingii ureda) obratite se okaru | prolvodady uredaja da biste uturdl da i telefon mofe

da ometa ad redsja, Da nebidtlo do potencisinog amstanja pelmefkers, vek adrZavate

razmak od najmanje 15 cm izmedu mobilnog telefona pejsmejkera. To moze da

koriScenje telefona nia uh s suprotne strane od pejsmelhera tako sto necete nosititelefon

u dzepu na grudima. Da ne bi doglo ja mecicineke opreme, neorsit telefon u izini

SluEnih aparata, kohlearmih mplantat ih sliénih u

PoStits e bedbadnosne propise u aviomim | sklucite telefon u avionu kad se to od vas

zatrazi.

Dok vozits oristitetelefon u skladu s elevantrim sagbracajnim zakonima  propisima.

Da nebidoslo do udara munjs. ne korlstia telefon na atvorenom tokom ol grmavinom.

N Korstte telefon za obavijarie posiva ok se pur

Ne Koristite telefon na mestima s visokom viasnogu kao Sto su kupatia, To moZe da dovede do

udara struje, povrede, pozara | ostecenja punjaca.

Punjenje: izvrSite bilo koju od sledeéih akcija za punjenje.

- Poverite ,POCO C85" sa raunarom pomocu USB kabla za prenos podataka.

- Koristite USB kabl koji ste dobili u poklon kutiji sa punjagem marke Mi,a zatim ga
ukljugite u utignicu,

¢ Jxmalte na um da proizvod dozvoljava upotrebu punjaca maksimalne snage 33 W.

Kompatibilnost punjen]

" Motete korietti bio kjidrug punjaé koji e u skladu sa USB20 l vigim standardima
protokola, a takode ispunjava zahteve medunarodnih standarda za bezbednost uredaja
iopreme informacionih tehnologija (IEC 60950), opreme za audio/video, informacione
i komunikacione tehnologije (IEC 62368-1)  relevantne zakone i propise vase zemlje
regiona. Upotreba drugih punjaca koji ne ispunjavaju gore navedene zahteve moze ostetiti
sam proizvod i dovesti do povrede korisnika i teze materijaine Stete.

Pravne informacije
Ovaj uredaj moe da se koristi u svim drfavama &lanicama EU.
Postuite drzavne i Ioka\ne prcplse na lokacij korig¢enja uredaja

redaj u zavisnosti od pruzaoca mrezni usluga.
Ovaj uredaj je ograméen amona upc!rehu u zatvorenom prostoru kada radi u opsegu frekvencije
0d 5250 do 5350 MHz u : ATBE,BG, HR CY,CZ,DK,EE, FI,FR, DE,EL,HUIE,ITLV,LT,LU,MT,NL,PLPTRO,S
KSLES,SEUK(NI)IS,LLNO.CHTR

Wi (ukluguluct Wi ek , Wi-Fi standarde | druge funkcije navedene
Uspecikaciama IEEE 80311 arda) moze se razlikovati u zavisnosti od dostupnosti u regionu
podrike lokalne mreze. Funkcua semoze dodati putem tehnologije OTA kada  gde je to primenljivo.

Ograniéenja za opseg 0d 24 G

Hz:
Norveska:Ousj podadslsk s ne adnosinareglon unutar podra od 20k od cantra grada
Ny-Al

Uverite se da su adapteri za napajanje usaglaseni sa vazecim propisima zemlje i medunarodnimi
regionalni bezbednosnim standardima.
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POCO Quick Start Guide and Warranty Card



Thank you for choosing POCO

Long press the power button to turn on the device.
Follow the on-screen instructions to configure the device.
For more information, visit our official website: www.mi.com/global/service/userguide

About SIM:

Please do not insert non-standard SIM cards into the SIM card slot. They may damage the SIM
card slot.

WARNING: Do not disassemble this device.

WEEE

betaken to
indicates that this product may not be discarded with other household waste in the EU.
To prevent harm to the environment or human health from inappropriate waste
disposal, and to promote sustainable reuse of material resources, please recycle
responsibly.

O\ To safely recycle your device, please use return and collection systems or contact the
retailer where the device was originally purchased.

CAUTION
RISK OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERY IS REPLACED BY AN INCORRECT TYPE.
DISPOSE OF USED BATTERIES ACCORDING TO INSTRUCTIONS.
To prevent possible hearing damage, do not listen at high volume levels for long
eriods.
Additional safety information and precautions can be accessed at the following link:
www.mi com/en/certification

Important Safety Information
Read all afety information below before using your device:
Use of unauthorized cables, power adapters, or batteries can cause fire explosion, electric
shock, pose other risks, or damage the device.
This device's operating temperature range is 0°C to 40°C. Using this device in an environment
outside of this temperature range may damage the device.
If your device is provided with a bult-in battery, to avoid damaging the battery or the device, do
not attempt to replace the battery yourself.
Charge this device only with the included or authorized cable and power adapter.Use only
authorized accessories which are compatible with your device.
After charging is complete, disconnect the adapter from both the device and the power outlet.
Do not charge the device for more than 12 hours.
The battery must be recycled or disposed of separately from household waste. Mishandiing the
battery may cause fire or explosion. Dispose of or recycle the device,its battery, and accessories
according to your local regulations.
Do not disassemble, hit, crush, or burn the battery. If the battery appears deformed or damaged,
stop using it immediately.

- Donot short circuit the battery,as this may cause overheating, burns, or other injury.

- Do not place the battery in a high-temperature environment.

- Overheating may cause explosion.

- Do not disassemble, hit, or crush the battery, as this may cause the battery to leak, overheat,

or explode.

- Do not burn the battery, as this may cause fire or explosion.

User shall not remove or alter the battery. Removal or repair of the battery shall only be done by
an authorized repair center of the manufacturer.

Keep your device dry.

Do not try to repair the device yourself. If any part of the device does not work properly, contact
Mi customer support or bring your device to an authorized repair center.

Connect other devlces according to their instruction manuals. Do not connect incompatible
devices to this devi

For AGIDC adapters, he socket-outiet shall be nstalled near the equipment and shall be
easily accessible.

Security Statement

Please update your ing system using the built-in software update feature, or visit any
of our authorized service outlets. Updating software through other means may damage the device
o result in dataloss, security issues, and other risks.

Disclaimer

This user guide is published by Xlaoml orlts ocal ffilsted company. Improvements and changes

to this user guide 3

ements to programs and/or cquipment. may bo made by Xiaomi at any fime and without

. Such changes wil, owever be Incorporate nta new anine efions ofthe use guide
mi. Allil forillustration

purposes only and may not accurately depict the actual device.

POCO WARRANTY NOTICE
THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER RIGHTS CONVEYED
BY LAWS OF YOUR COUNTRY, PROVINCE OR STATE. INDEED, IN SOME COUNTRIES, PROVINCES
ORSTATES, CONSUMER LAW MAY IMPOSE A MINIMUM WARRANTY PERIOD. OTHER THAN AS
PERMITTED BY LAW, XIAOMI DOES NOT EXCLUDE, LIMIT OR SUSPEND OTHER RIGHTS YOU MAY
HAVE. FOR A FULL UNDERSTANDING OF YOUR RIGHTS WE INVITE YOU TO CONSULT THE LAWS
OF YOUR COUNTRY, PROVINCE OR STATE.
This contractual Warranty applies only to the hardware components of POCO Product (hereafter
“Product’) as originally supplied and does not apply to any software or other equipment that are
owned by Xiaomi o third parties for which an end-user license agreement or separate warranty/
‘guarantee statements or exclusions are provided or intended to apply.




LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY

Xiaomi warrants the original purchaser that your POCO Product shall be free from defects in
materal and workmanship under norml use dring th warranty period. xcept otherwise
provided by applicable law, the warranty lasts and is provided for o

(yyear for hott unt, s (8) months for removable battery and charger one () year for removable
battery, three (3) months for Earphone if applicable from the date of purchase. Notwithstanding
the foregoing clause, Xiaomi does not exclude, limit or suspend the minimum legal warranty period
imposed by applicable law.

Xiaomi does not warrant the operation of the Product will be uninterrupted or error-free.

REMEDIES

If a hardware defect is found and a valid claim is received by Xiaomi within the Warranty Period,
Xiaomi will either (1) repair the Product at no charge, use new or refurbished replacement parts,
(2) replace the Product with a new or refurbished product, or (3) refund the Product, excluding
potential shipping costs.

In the event of a defect, to the fullest extent permitted by law, these are your sole and exclusive
remedies. Shipping and handling charges may apply except where prohibited by applicable law.
Any replacement hardware product will be warranted for the remainder of the original warranty
period o thirty (30) days, whichever is longer, or for any additional period of time that may be
applicable in yourjurisdiction.

HOW TO OBTAIN WARRANTY SERVICE

In accordance with applicable law, Xiaomi may require the customer to furnish proof of purchase
details and warranty card with IMEI of the Product. It is your responsibility to backup any data,
software, or other materials you may have stored or preserved on the product. It s likely that such
data, software, or other materials will be lost or reformatted during service, and Xiaomi will not be
responsible for any such damage or loss.

EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS

Unless otherwise stipulated by Xiaomi,this Limited Warranty applies only to the Product

manufactured by or for Xiaomi, that can be identified by the “Xiaomi" or “Mi" or "POCO" trademark,
trade name, or logo affixed tot.

The Limited Warranty does not apply to sy () Damage dus o acts of natursor God, or example

lightning strikes, tornadoes, flood, fire,

Commercial use: (@) Alterations or modifications to any parl of the Product, (e) Damage caused

by use with non-Xiaomi or non-POCO products; (f) Damage caused by accident, abuse, or mlsuse,

(g) Damage caused by operating the Product outside the permitted or intended uses described by

Yicomi o1 with improper voltage or power supply (1) Damoge caused by service (imcluding upgrades

and expansions) performed by anyone who is not a representative of Xiaomi or (i) failure to follow

instructions relating to the Product's usage.

Recovery and reinstallation of software programs and user data are not covered under this

Limited Warranty. No Xiaomi reseller or POCO reseller, agent, or employee is authorized to make

any modification, extension, or addition to this Limited Warranty. If any term is held to be illegal

or unenforceable, the legality or enforceability of the remaining terms shall not be affected or

impaired.

Except as prohibited by laws or otherwise promised by Xiaomi, the after-sales services shall be

limited to the country or region of the original purchase.

Products which were not duly imported and/or were not duly manufactured by Xiaomi and/ or

were not duly acquired from Xiaomi or a Xiaomis official seller are not covered by the present

warranties. As per applicable law you may benefit from warranties from the nonofficial retailer who

sold the product. Therefore, Xiaomi invites you to contact the retailer from whom you purchased

the product.

The present warranties do not apply in Hong Kong and Taiwan.

IMPLIED WARRANTIES

Except prohitited by applicable aw llimli

and itness fora partcular purpose) shalbe| hmlted to the duration oftislmited wartan
allow of animpl y, so the above limitation

‘may not app\ym you.

LIMITATION OF DAMAGES
Except prohibited by applicable law, Xiaomi shall not be

ble for any incidental, indirect, special,

resulting from any breach of express or implied warranty or condition, or nder any other legal
theory, even when Xiaomi has been advised of the possibility of such damages.

Some juri ns do not allow the exclusion or limitation of special, indirect, incidental or
consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.

Contact Information

Formore ion, please visit https:

The contact person for the after-sal ay be any person in d service
network, Xiaomi's authorized distributors ur(he ﬁna\ vendor who sold the pmducls toyou. Ifin
doubt please contact the relevant person as Xiaomi may identify.




Gracias por elegir POCO

Mantenga pulsado el botén de encendido para encender el dispositivo.
Siga las instrucciones que aparecenen pantalla para con guvar el dispositivo.
Para obtener mas site web ofi

AcercadelaSIM:

Noinserte tarjetas SIM no esténdar en la ranura para tarjetas SIM. Se podrian producir dafios en
la ranura para tarjetas SIM.
ADVERTENCIA: No desmonte este dispositivo.

WEEE

Para desechar este producto de forma segura, se deben tomar precauciones

especiales,Esta marca ndica qus este producto no debe desecharse con otros

desechos domésticos en la

Para evitar posibles darios al ala salud humana

O, climinacion iadseuada de residucsy para fomentar a reutiizacion sostenible 66 fos

recursos materiales, reciclelo responsab\smenle

Para desechar de
devolucién elvendedoralq

| producto.

PRECAUCION
RIESGO DE EXPLOSION S| LA BATERIA SE REEMPLAZA POR OTRA DE TIPO INCORRECTO.
DESECHE LAS BATERIAS USADAS DE ACUERDO CON LAS INSTRUCCIONES.
Para evitar posibles dafios auditivos, no utilice el dispositivo a un volumen muy alto
durante periodos prolongados.
Puede accedera de seguridad iones adicionales en el siguiente
enlace: www.mi com/en/certification

Informaciol ortante de seguridad
Lea toda a informacion de seguridad a continuacion antes de usar el dispositvo.
Eluso de cables, adaptadores de corriente o baterias no autorizados pued provocar

y poner en i dafiar e dispositvo.
- Elrangode i de este disposi 0°Ca40°C. Utilizar el
dispositi bientes con un rango d ue esté fuera del indicado podria dafiarlo.

Sisu dispositivo esta provisto de una bateria incorporada, no intente reemplazarla usted mismo
para evitar dafios a la bateria o al dispositivo.
Cargue ! disposiivo cnicamente con el cabiy el adaptador de alimentacion nclidos o
n el dispositivo.
Cuando \acarga se haya | tanto del disp dela
toma de corriente. No deio cargando ol dispositvo més Ge 12 horas

Debe reciclar o desechar la bateria de forma separada de la basura doméstica. El manejo
incorrecto de a bateria pued provocar ncendios o explosiones, Deseche oecicle l
dispositivo, su bateriay I Ioindiquen sus locales.

No desmonts golpee, aplsste i querme 3 batera. i a aterf seve Geformada o dafiada, deje
de usarla inmediatam

- No cortocircuite Ia batena, ya que podria causar sobrecalentamientos, quemaduras u otras

lesiones personales
- Nocologue la bateria en entornos de temperatura elevada.

- L pueden provocar
- Nodesmonte, golpee ni aplaste la bateria, ya que podria causar fugas del liquido de la
bateria, sobrecalentamientos y explosiones.

- Noqueme la bateria, ya que podria causar incendios y explosiones.

El usuario no debe quitar ni alterar a baterfa. El desmontaje o la reparacién de la bateria solo
deberan ser realizados por un centro de reparaciones autorizado del fabricante.

Mantenga seco el dispositivo.

No intente reparar el dispositivo por su cuenta. Si alguna de las piezas del dispositivo no
funciona correctamente, pongase en contacto con el servicio de atencion al cliente de Mi o
lleve el dispos un centro de reparacién autorizado.
Conecte ivos de acuerdo a No conecte
dispositivos incompatibles a este dispositivo.
+ Los adaptadores de CA/CC deben estar cerca de la toma de corriente y ser facilmente accesibles.

Declaracion de seguridad

Por favor actualice el sistema operativo de su teléfono utilizando la funcion de actualizacion

integrada o visitando cualquiera de nuestros puntos de venta autorizados. Actualizar el software
ios podria dafiar el dispositivo o provocar pérdidas de datos, problemas de

seguridad y otros riesgos.

Descargo de responsabilidades

Esta Guia del usuario es publicada por Xiaomi o su compafia afiliada local. Xiaomi puede realizar
mejoras y cambios enla que sean bido a errores ti

inexactitudes de la lnformacwn ac(ua\ o mejuras enos programas o equipos, on cua\quler

momentoy sin previ mbarg siguientes
ediciones en linea de esta gula (Conauhe todes o prtveetiivias cnm/glcbzl/serwce/
userguide). Todas las ilustraciones se proporcionan a modo de referencia y es posible que no
representen con precision el dispositivo real.

AVISO DE GARANTIA DE POCO

ESTA GARANTIA LE OTORGA DERECHOS ESPECIFICOS, PERO ES POSIBLE QUE TENGA OTROS,
OTORGADOS POR LAS LEYES DE SU PAIS, REGION O ESTADO. DE HECHO, EN ALGUNOS PAISES,
REGIONES O ESTADOS, LA LEGISLACION DE CONSUMO CORRESPONDIENTE PUEDE IMPONER
UN PERIODO DE GARANTIA MINIMO. A EXCEPCION DE LO PERMITIDO POR LA LEY, XIAOMI NO
EXCLUYE, LIMITA NI SUSPENDE OTROS DERECHOS QUE PUEDA TENER, S| DESEA CONOCER EN
DETALLE SUS DERECHOS, LE INVITAMOS A CONSULTAR LA LEGISLACION PERTINENTE DE SU
PAIS, REGION O ESTADO.



Estagarantiacontractualsol seaplica aos componentes de harduare de producto POCO (en o

el aly aplica a ningin otro software
o sauipo propiedad de Uisomoun torcers para o s s proporcione o al e o aplaue un
acuerdo de licencia de usuario final o una declaracidn/exclusion de garantia separados.

GARANTIA LIMITADA DEL PRODUCTO

Xiaomi garantiza al comprador original que su Producto POCO estaré libre de defectos, enlo que a
materiales y mano de obra se refiere, para su uso normal durante el periodo de garantia. A menos
que Iz ley aplicable disponga lo contrario, la duracion de la garantia y su provision seran de un (1)
afioparaa unidad pincipal, seis () meses para s batera extralbl y o cargador un (1) afo para

la bateria no extraible y tres (3) meses para el auricular, partir e la fecha de compra.
Sin peruicio de o antarior Xiaomi no excuir, lmitard i suspenderd el periodo do garanti legal
minimo impuesto por la ley aplicable.

Xiaomi iza el funcionamiento ini ido del Producto ni libre de errores.

SUBSANACIONES

Sise encuentra un defecto de hardware y Xiaomi recibe una reclamacion valida dentro del periodo
de garantia, Xiaomi (1) repararé el Producto sin cargo alguno, utilizando piezas de sustitucion
nuevas o reacondicionadas, (2) sustituiré el Producto por un producto nuevo o reacondicionado o
(3) reembolsar el precio pagado por el Producto, excluyendo los posibles gastos de envio.

En caso de defecto, en la medida en que lo permita la ley, estas son las unicas subsanaciones.
Pueden aplicarse czrgos de envio y manipulacién, a menos que la ey aplicable lo prohiba.

Todos los prod de sustitucién est biertos por la

del periodo de garantia ongmal o treinta (30) dias, el que sea maslargo, o rante cualquier periodo
de tiempo adicional que pueda ser aplicable en su jurisdiccion.

I resto

COMO DISFRUTAR DEL SERVICIO DE GARANTIA

De acuerdo con la legislacion aplicable, Xiaomi puede requerir al cliente que proporcione
losdetalles de a prucba decompvayIatavjetadegarantla con el IMEI del Producto. Es su

ealizar copias software u otro material que haya
Simacenado o guardado an ol Producto. s probable que dichos datos, software u otros materiales
e pierdan o séreformateen durante e ervicio,y Xiaomi o serresponsable dedichos dafios
o pérdidas.

EXCLUSIONES Y LIMITACIONES
Ano ser que Xiaomi estipule lo contrario, esta Garantia limitada se aplica Gnicamente a los
productas fabricados por o para Xiaom, que pueden identficarse po s marca comercil “Xiaom
0“POCO", el nombre comercial o el adhesivo del logotipo que llevz
(A Garantia tadana oo aplca a 2) dafo debido a fonémens naturales o casos ortitos,
por ejemplo, rayos, tornados, inundaciones, incendios, terremotos u otras causas externas; (b)
mercial; (d) cualquier parte del Producto;
(e) dafios causados por el uso de productos que no sean de Xiaomi o POCO; (f) dafios causados
por accidente, maltrato o uso indebido; (g) dafios causados por un uso del Producto distinto
delos permmdns 0 previstos descritos por Xiaomi o con una tensién o fuente de alimentacién
tareas de imiento (incluidas
y ampllaclones) realizacs por cuslquier persona que no sea representant de Xisomi o )
conel uso del Producto
La i i i de software y datos de usuarios no estan
cubletas pore esLa Garan(la hm-cada Ningtn disrbuidor agente o ampleado de Xiaomi o POCO
adiciones a esta Garantia limitada. Si se
concidors aue lgin erming ex ilegal o no aplicable, la legalidad o aplicabilidad de los términos
restantes no se vera afectada.
Salvo que lo prohiban las leyes o lo prometido por Xiaomi, los servicios posventa se limitarén al pais
o la region de la compra original.
Los product: n sido debi imp: o fabricados por Xiaomi, o adquiridos a
Xiaomi o a un vendedor oficial de Xiaomi, no estén cubiertos por las presentes garantias. Segin
la legislacion aplicable, puede beneficiarse de las garantias del distribuidor no oficial que le
rodicto.Por o tanto,desde Xiaomie recomendamos que se pongs en contacto con e
distribuidor al que compro el Produc
Las presentes garantias no se aphcan ‘en Hong Kong ni Taiwn.

GARANTIAS IMPLIiCITAS

Amenos que la \ey aplicable lo pmhlba todas implicitas (incluidas| de
i imitadas a la esta

garantia limitada. AlgunasJurlsdlcc\unes no permiten limitaciones en la duracién de una garantla

implicita, por lo que es posible que la limitacién anterior no sea aplicable a su caso.

LIMITACION DE DANOS
Amenos que laley aplicable lo profiba, Xizomi no asumira responsabilidad alguna por daios
indirectos, esp incluidos, entre otros, la pérdida de

beneficios, ingresos o datos, los dafios resultantes de cualquier infraccién o condicion de la
garantia expresa o implicita, o bajo cualquier otra teoria legal, incluso cuando Xiaomi haya sido
informado dela posibilidad de tales dafios.

Algunas jurisdicciones no permw.en Ia exclusién o limitacion de dafios especiales, indirectos,

orlo que es posible que la limitacion anterior no sea aplicable
asucaso.
Informacién de contacto
Para obtener més it i.
La persona de contacto para el servicio posventa puede ser cualquier integrante dela red de
Xiaomi, los Xiaomi o el proveedor final que

Ve i Produere 2 cass o duda, péngase en contacto conla persona pertinente para que
Xiaomi puedadentificarla.



ués (Portugal)
Obrigado por escolher o POCO

Mantenha o botéo para ligar/desligar premido para ligar o dispositivo.
Siga as instrugdes no ecra para configurar o dispositivo.
Para obter mais informagaes, visite 0 nosso website oficial: www.mi.com/global/service/userguide

Acercado SIM:

Nao ntroduza cartdes SIM o padro na ranhura para cartes SIM. Podem danificar a ranhura
para cartdes SIM.

RVIS0:nio desmonte este dispositivo

REEE

Deve ser tomadas precaugdes especiais para eliminar este produto com
seguranga. Esta marca indica que este produto nao deve ser descartado com outros
residuos domésticos na
Para evitar danos ao meio ambiente ou 4 saiide humana causados pela eliminagéo

&\ inadequada de residuos, e para promover a reutiizagéo sustentavel e recursos
materiais, recicle com responsabilidade.
Para reciclar o seu dispositivo em seguranga, utilize os sistemas de recolha e retoma
ou contacte o revendedor onde adquiriu o dispositivo.

AVISO

RISCO DE EXPLOSAO SE A BATERIA FOR SUBSTITUIDA POR UM TIPO INCORRETO.

ELIMINE AS BATERIAS USADAS DE ACORDO COM AS INSTRUGGES.
Para evitar possiveis danos na audigao, no submeta os seus ouvidos a niveis de
volume elevados durante longos periodos de tempo.
Pode aceder a informagaes de seguranca e a avisos adicionais através da seguinte
ligagdo: www.mi.com/en/certification

Informagao importante de seguranca

Leia todas as nformagbes de seguranga que se seguem antes de utiizar o seu dispositiv
A utilzago de cabos, transformadores ou baterias o autorizados pode provocar incéndios,

explosdes, choq ou danificar o dispt

Aamplitude térmica de neionamento dosto o ispositivo é entre 0s 0 °C e 0s 40 °C. Utilizar este

dispositivo em ambientes fora desta amplitude térmica pode danificar o dispositivo.

Se o seu dispositivo for fornecido com uma bateria integrada, ndo tente substitui-la, de modo a

evitar danos na bateria ou no dispositiv.

. C cabo incluido ou autorizado. Utilize
apenas acessdrios tornanos compates cDm oseu dispositivo,

- Apésaconclusdo do desligue do datomada
elétrica. Nao carregue o dispositivo durante mals de |Z hnras

»  Abateria deve ser reciclada liminada separada do lixo d

.0
incorreto da bateria pode provocar incéndio ou exploséo. Elimine ou recicle o dispositivo, assim
como a sua bateria e acessorios de acordo com os regulamentos locais.
Néo desmonte, bat, esmague ou queime  batera. Caso a aterl apresente deformacdes ou
danos, deve parar imediatamente de a uti
Nao provoque curto-circuitos na haterla uma vez que pode causar sobreaquecimento,
queimaduras ou outros danos fisicos.
- Na abateriaem altas
- 0 sobreaquecimento pode provocar uma explosao.
- Nao desmonte, bata ou esmague a bateria, uma vez que pode provocar fugas,
sobreaquecimento ou a explosdo da bateria.
- Nao queime a bateria, uma vez que pode causar incéndios ou explosdes.
0 utilizador nao deve remover ou modificar a bateria. A remogao ou reparagao da bat
ser efetuada unicamente por um centro de reparago autorizado pelo fabricante.
Mantenha o ispositivo seco
Néio tente repar: positivo. Se alguma parte do dispositivo ndo funcionar
contatte 0 apoio a0 clie M ou leve 0 Bposiive @ centro d feparagao autorizad,
Ligue autros dispositvos de acordo co osfespetivos manuals de nstrugoes. N&oligue
dispositivos incompativeis a este disposi
Para o adaptador de CA/CC, a tomada eve ser instalada perto do equipamento e ser de
facil acesso.

Declaragio de seguranga
Atualize o sistema operativo do seu telemovel utilizando a funcionalidade de atualizagéo de
coftware integrada ou visite m dos nos0s pontos de atendimonto autorizados, A atualizacio do
software por outros meios pode danificar o dispositivo ou resultar em perda de dados, problemas
de seguranca e outros riscos.

Isencéo de responsabilidade
Este manual do utilizador foi publicado pela Xiaomi ou pela sua afiliada local. A Xiaomi poders, a
qualquer momento e sem aviso prévio, reallzar ‘melhorias e a\teral;ues a este manual do utilizador
devido a erro: , bem somo. me\nonasa
It 5

online do manual do utilizador lcnnsulte 0s detalhes em www.mi. ccm/glohal/semce/usergmde;

Todas as imagens servem meramente para fins ilustr: podendo ndo constituir uma
representagao exata do dispositivo real.

AVISO DE GARANTIA DO POCO

ESTA GARANTIA CONCEDE-LHE DIREITOS ESPECIFICOS, SENDO QUE PODERA TER OUTROS
DIREITOS CONFERIDOS PELAS LEIS DO SEU PAIS, PROVINCIA OU ESTADO. EM ALGUNS PAISES,
PROVINCIAS OU ESTADOS, A LEGISLAGAO DE PROTECAO DO CONSUMIDOR PODE IMPOR

UM PERIODO MINIMO DE GARANTIA. SALVO NA MEDIDA DO PERMITIDO POR LEI, A XIAOMI
NAO EXCLUI, LIMITA OU SUSPENDE OUTROS DIREITOS QUE POSSA TER. PARA COMPREENDER
INTEGRALMENTE OS SEUS DIREITOS, DEVE CONSULTAR AS LEIS DO SEU PAIS, PROVINCIA

OU ESTADO.

Esta Garanta contratual aplirse apenas aos componentes de hardware do Procuto POCO
(doravante d to) tal recido e nao se aplica a qualquer




seja da Xiaomi ou de terceiros para os quais tenha
sido fornecido ou se pretenda apicar uim contrato e licenga de utizador fnal 00 declaragdes ou
exclusdes de garantia separadas.

GARANTIA LIMITADA DO PRODUTO

A Xiaomi garante ao comprador original que o seu Produto POCO estar isento de
defeios de materiais e de fabrico em condigoes normais de utifzago durante o
periodo de garanti to quando previsto pelas leis aplicaveis, a garantia tem a
Validade e & fornecida durante um (1 ano para a unidade anfitria. seis (6) meses para a
bateria amovivel e carregador, um (1) ano para a bateria ndo amovivel e trés (3) meses
para o auricular, se aplicvel, a partir da data de compra. Nao obstante a clausula
anterior, a Xiaomi no exclu, limita, nem suspende o periodo legal minimo de garantia
imposto pela legislagao aplicavel.
A Xiaomi ndo gaante que o funcionamento do Produto serd ininterrupto ou sento
 erros.

RECURSOS

Se for encontrado um defeito de hardware e for recebida uma reclamagéo valida pela Xiaomi

durante o Periodo de Garantia, a Xiaomi iré (1) reparar o Produto sem qualquer custo, utilizando

pegas de substituigdo novas ou reabilitadas, (2) substituir o Produto por um Produto novo ou

reabilitado, ou (3) reembolsar o valor pago pelo Produto, excluindo possiveis custos e envio.

Em caso de defeito, na medida em que a ef permiti estes sdo os seus Gnicos @ exclusivos recursos.
deenvioe quando proibido pela legislagao

aplicavel.
Qualquer produto de hardware de substituicéo tera garantia durante o restante periodo de garantia
original outrinta (30) dias, 0 que for mais longo, ou por qualquer periodo de tempo adicional que
possa ser aplicavel na sua jurisdigao.

COMO OBTER ASSISTENCIA AO ABRIGO DA GARANTIA

De acordo com a legislacao aplicavel, a Xiaomi pode exigir que o cliente fornega um comprovativo
da compra e um cartao de garantia com o ME| do Podito £ da sua responsabilidade efetuar
c6pias de seguranca de quaisquer dados, software ou outros materiais que possa ter armazenado
u conservad o produto. E provivel qus tais dados, software ou outros materils sojam perdidos
ou reformatados durante a assisténcia e a Xiaomi nao serd responsavel por tais danos ou perdas.

EXCLUSOES E LIMITACOES

Salvo disposigao em contrério pela Xiaomi, esta Garantia Limitada aplica-se apenas ao Produt

fabricado por ou para a Xiaomi i dentiioivel pelas marcas comerciis, ioms comercial o 10gBLipo

“Xiaomi’, "Mi" ou "POCO".

A Garantia Limitada ndo se apica :(a) d dos por fendmenos , por

exemplo, relampagos, torr undagaes, incéndios, terramo(us ‘ou outras causas externas; (b)

negligéncie; (@) utizagao comercil (@) ateragoes ou modificagdes a qualquer parte do Produto;

(e) danos causados pela utilizagao com| produlos ndo Xizomi ou ndo POCO; () danos causados

por acidente, abuso o utizagéo pela Produto fora das
idas ou previstas descritas pela Xiaomi ou com tenso ou fonte de alimentagdo

inadoguad 1) danos cassados por aesistonia (incluindo atualizacdes e expansaes) executada

por qualquer pessoa que néo seja has em seguir

utlzzgdo do Produto

A

e dados de utilizador ndo estdo abrangidas
por ssta Garantia Limitads. Nenhum revendedor agente ou funclonério da Xizomiou POCO

esta autorizad esta Garantia Limitada. Se
Qualquerterm for coneidbrado \Iega\ ounaplcavel.a Iegahdade ou aplcabilidad dos restantes
termos néo ser4 afetada ou preju
Exceto quando proibido por lei ou quande aXiaomi prometer o contrério, 0s servigos pés-venda
serdo limitados ao pais ou regido da primeira compra.

Os produtos que no tiverem sido importados legalmente e/ou ndo tiverem sido fabricados
legalmente pela Xiaomi e/ou ndo tiverem sido adquiridos legalmente & Xiaomi ou a um vendedor
oficial Xiaomi no estéo abrangidos pel; . De acord allegislacao
aplicével, 0 consumidor pode beneficiar de garamvas ‘de um revendedor nao oficial que Ihe tenha
vendido o produto. Por conseguint, a Xiaomi convida-o  contactarorevendedor onde adquiriu
o produt

RS presentes garantias nfio se aplicam em Hong Kong nern Taiwan.

GARANTIAS IMPLIiCITAS
Excato quando prolid pels egslagso splicival tod tias implicita:

fim) segdo imitadasa duraqau desta Garantia
Limitada. Algumas,unsmqoes o permitem imitagoes A duragao de uma garantiaimpicit, pelo
que a limitagao acima pode ndo se aplicar ao seu caso.

LIMITAGAO DE DANOS

Exceto quando proibido pela legislago aplicvel, a Xiaomi no serd responsavel por quaisquer
danos incidentais, indiretos, especiais ou consequenciais, incluindo, entre outros, perda de lucros,
receitasou dados,danos resultantes de qualquer iolagéo de garantia ou condligéo expressa ou

e gualquer outa teora jurkica, mesmo que a Xiaomi trfha sido inormada
da possibiidade de bcorrancia de tis dan

Algumas jurisdigdes nao permitem a “xclusio ou limitagdo de danos especials, incidentais,
indiretos ou consequenciais, pelo que a limitagao ou exclusao acima pode nao se aplicar ao

seu caso.

Informag:ﬁes de contato

Paramais i Ges, consulte

A pessoa de contacto para o servico de pés-venda pode ser qualquer pessoa pertencente a rede de
assisténcia autorizada da Xiaomi, a um distribuidor autorizado da Xiaomi ou ao fornecedor final que
Ihe vendeu os produtos. Em caso de divida, contacte a pessoa relevante indicada pela Xiaomi.




YkpaiHcbka

JDsakyemo, wo enépanu POCO

/Zlnn BBIMKHEHHA PUCTPOIO HATVCHITS | YTPUMYHTE KHOMIKY XUBACHH.
Jin HanawTysanis NPUCTPO0 AOTPUMYIiTeCH NcrpyKuM Ha ekpari.

11106 aisHarcs Ginbiue, 3asiraite Ha

Indpopmauis npo SIM-kapty

He BCTansiiTe HecTanaapTHi SIM-kapTki & Ao AnA SIM-KapTKW. BOH MOXYTh MOWIKOAMTY CTIOT
a0 SIM-kapTkn

I'\OHEPEI:[)KEHHW He pos6upaiite weit npuctpiii.

Biaxoan P i (WEEE)
LLio6 GeaneuHo yrniaysarin NpoAyKT, HEOGXIAHO EXTH 0COBANBIX 3ANOGIXHIAX
3axopis. Take MapKyBaHHA 03HauaE, WO Ueii BUIG 3a60POHEHO yTUNiayBaTy pasom ia
n0GyToBAMY BiAXoRaNN & EC.
LLlo6 He 3aBAABATY WKOAM AOBKiAMIO 60 IA0POSI0 NIOAEI YEpes HeHanexHy
O\, yrunisaui I CTPWETH Cranowy noBropHouy svkopicraiiio marepiansHitx
pecypCie, NOTPIGHO BIANOBIAANLHO CTABHTHCA 0 NePepos:
[1n7 GeaneuHoi nepepoGKi MPUCTPOK NOBEPHITS 0T0 A0 nyHKry npuiiowy a6o
3BEpHITLCA A0 PO3APIGHOTO NPOAABLS, Y AKOTO NPUAGANK NPHCTPIIA.

VBATA!
BMKOPYICTAH HETIPABANSHOTOTHTIY AKYMATOPA MOXE CIIPUMHTH BUEYX.
YTVNI3YATE BUKOPVICTAHI AKYMYNIRTOPY 3TIAHO 3 IHCTPYKLLIE}
LLio6 3ano6irt cnyxy, He io a eucokii
Iy4HOCT BIPOAOBX TPYIBANOTO NEpioAY.
[lonarkosi BiIOMOCTi Mo GeaneKy Ta 3aNOGiKHI 3AXORY BUKNAAEHO 33 NOCHNAHHAN:
www.mi com/en/certification

Bammsa m¢opmaum npo 6esnexy
cima  nepu Hix npucTpi.
+ BUKOPYICTAHHA HEAO3BONEHIX KaBCTS, AAAMTEPIE KBNEHHA 1 AKYMYNATOPIG MOXE CrPUMHMTI
TIOXEXY, yPAXEHHS €/IeKTPUNHIM CTPYMOM | MIOLIKOAXEHHA NPUCTPOIO, 3 TAKOX CTAHOBHT

i puankn,

. an i nprcTp: 5in.0 20
40°C. Mpucrpiii Moxe AKUO #0r0 32 Mexamn
renepaypHoro Hanadony

. Piit ocHaweHo He HamaraiTecs 3aMiHNTH ioro
81CHOPyY, 06 3aN0IFTH NOLIKOKEHHIO aKYMYNATOPa 360 NPHCTPOLD.

. ueit npucrpid, Wanani & KoMnneKTi a6o o3sonemi Kadens i

aanTep XueneHHA. Bumpmoaywe nWwe n03BONEH] aKCeCyapH, CyMicHi 3 BaLMM IPUCTPOEM.
Konn sapsxanHs 3aBepuwinTbes, Bi'EAHaliTe ananTep Bia NPUCTPOIO Ta poseTku. He
3apAmKaiiTe NPUCTPIit MOHaA 12 FOAWH.

AKYMYNATOD NOTPIGHO BIARATY Ha NepepoGKy aGO YTAIayBaT OKPEMO BiAl NOGYTOBMX BIAXORIE.
HenpaeunsHe NOBOMXEHHS 3 aKYMYTATOPOM MOXE NPUIBECTIA 0 3AiMAHHA 260 BUBYXY.
Yrunisyitre a6o znasame Ha nepepoBKy NPUCTPil, IOro akyMyATOp | aKCecyapu BIAOBIAHO
A0 wiicueswx Hop
O S —— aKkyMynTOp. AKULO akymynaTOp
surnAgac Heraiio NpUNVHITh HUM KODUCTYBATUCA.

- He nonyckaliTe KOPOTKOTO 3aMIIKaHHA aKyMyNATOPA, OCKIbKY Lie MOXE NPU3BECTI A0

neperpiBanHA, onikie a6 iHwwX TpasN.

- y i 3 BUCOKOIO paryp
- TleperpisanHa Moxe npu3secTy 0 BMBYXY.
- 3a60poHeHO POIBMPATH, YAAPATH 260 NAMAT AKYMYATOP, OCKINEKY Lie MOXE NPU3BECT RO
BUTOKY eneKTPONITY, NeperpisanHs a6o Bnoyxy.
3aB0POHEHO CNAIOBATH akyMYIATOP, OCKITKI LE MOXE NPUSBECTA A0 NOXEX] a60 BHBYXY.
KopucTyBaam 3a60pOHEHO BYIMATH B0 3MIHIOBAT AKYMYTOP. BUAMAHHA 360 PEMOHT
oBMHH 31 nuwe uentpy

BUPOGHMKa.

Chinkyire, 106 npUCTpii 3a8MaM By Cyxwii.

He HamaraiiTecs pemMOHTYBaTH NPUCTPIi CaMOTYXKki. SIKIO ByAb-AKa ACTab NPUCTPOI0 He
yHKUIOHYE HATIEXHIM YUHOM, 3BEPHITBCA R0 CAYX6W NIATPMMKY Mi 260 npuHeciTh npuCTpili A0
2BTOpI30BaHOT CEPBICHOTO LEHTPY.

MiaKknIoualiTe iHwi NPUCTPO 3riAHO 3 noci 3
HecyMicHi NpHCTPOI 40 LbOTO NPUCTPOIo.

Aganep aMiHHOTO CTpyMy CIA BMVKATY & PO3ETky, Aka POITALLIOBAHA NIOPYY i3 MPUCTPOEM, | A0
AKOT MOXHA 1€rko OTPUMATY AOCTYM.

3anBa wopo 6esnekn

el i pauiii y 3a nonowmororo i i oHoBneHHS

nporpamHoro 260 8 Gyab-AKOMY 3 CepBICHIIX UeHTpiS.

OHOB/IEHHA MIPOTPAMIHOTO 36EaNeHEHHA B IHUIMI CIOCIE MOXE NPU3BECTH A0 NOWIKOXEHHA
paru g npoGrem A HWIX pU3UKi

Biamoga sip signosinansHocTi
Lieii nociGHuk kopucTysaya ony6aikosano komnasieio Xiaomi a6o i micuesoi adiniiiosaron
Kownanii. TOKPAHH Ta T SO MOCIGHMKa KOPUCTYEaa OGYMOBTEH]TATOTGagCh

i o)
BHOCHTCA KoMnaielo Xiaomi 5 Gyns-AKii 4ac Ges nosinowneHs. Mpore, Tari i tye
BKNIOHEHO B HOBI fi nociHyka (nerano AVE. Ha Be6-

cropivui www.mi.com/global/service/userguide). Vel nocTpauil HaAOTLCS Aue ANA AOBIAKH,
HaCNpaE/i NPYICTPIf MOXe ACWO BIAPISHATICA B 306PXEHHS.

NPUMITKA MPO FAPAHTIHO HA POCO
3AHO 3 YMOBAMM LIET TAPAHTII, Y BAC € NEBHI NPABA. KPIM TOTO, ¥ BAC MOXYTb BYTU
IHLUI MTPABA, NEPEJBAYEHI SAKOHAMY BAULIOI KPAIHAABO BALIOIS PEIOLY. S0KPEMIA.

Y NEBHVX KPATHAX | PETIOHAX 3AKOHAMY PO 3AXVCT CTIOXVIBAYIB MOXE BYTV
BCTAHOBJ/IEHO MIHIMAIbHIAV FAPAHTIHI NEPIO/. KOMNAHIS XIAOMI HE BUK/TIOHAE, HE
OBMEXYE | HE I'IPI/II'IVIHﬂG,ElIIO BYAb-AIKNX BALUMX MPAB NO3A MEXXAMW, LO3BONEHNMMN
3AKOHOZABCTBOM. LLIOB MOBHICTIO 3PO3YMITV! OBCAT CBOIX MPAB, PEKOMEH/YEMO BAM
O3HAVIOMVTVICA 13 3AKOHOJJABCTBOM CBOET KPAIHY ABO CBOTO PETOHY.

TapanTiiiHuii AOTOBIp CTOCYETBCA Tinbkin iHansHoro

8upoby POCO (Hanani - BUpi). Bik He NOLIMPIOETECA Ha NPOrpawHe 3a6eaneuentis 4




O6ranHanHs, NPUAGAHE KOMNaHiEK Xiaomi a60 CTOPOHHIMM KOMNHIAMM, AN AKOTO MOXHa 260
HEOBXIAHO 3ACTOCOBYBATY NONOKEHHA Ta BAKTIOYEHHA 3 NiLIeH3Il KIHLEBOTO KOPUCTYBaYa a6o
rapanTiliHoro A0roBOpY.

OBMEXEHA TAPAHTIA HA MPOAYKLIO
Xiaomi raparTye nepuomy nokynuesi, uo Bupi6 POCO He maruve nerbema Mareplams
a6o BUPOGHNLTER aayMoaM iioro npors

nepioay. AKuo ue He rapamm

Ha 1 (QAVH) pIK Ha OCHOBHWIA NPUCTPF, 6 (icTs) MicALTB Ha SMiHHy Gatapeo i

3apARHMIA ancYpM 1 (oawH) pik Ha B6ynoBaHy bartapeio i | 3 (rpm) MiCALI Ha HABYWHMK
3 par KOMMaHiA

Xiaomi omum um«m He ckacomye, e oBMexye it He npvlzynvmsls MiHIManbHY

3aKOHHUI Tepwi

Konnarin Xiaomi He rapamye ‘1o BUpI6 NpauioBaTMe 6e3nepeBiitHo i 663 NOMIUNOK,

3ACOEM MPABOBOIO 3AXNCTY

Ao GyAe BUABNEHO anapaTHi AEGeXT | KoMMawin Xiaomi oTpUMaE BIANOBIAHY WHHY

NpeTenio NpoTArow [apaHTifiHoro nepiony, Komnania Xiaomi T) GeSKoWTOBHO BiapeMaHTYE Bupic,
 UbOTO HOB , 2) 3aMiHUTS (0O Ha HOBWIA

260 BIAPEMOHTOBAHWI BUPI6 a60 3) BUNNATUTS BIAWKOAYBAHHS 3a BUPIO (32 BUHATKOM MOXAMBIX

BuTpar Ha AocTaKy).

Lie eavii A0CTYNHI 3aCO61 NPABOBOT 3AXVICTY HA BUNAAOK BUABEHHS i NIATBEPAXEHHA AedeKTy.

Moxe CTAryBaTvCA M1aTa 3a NakyBaHHs i AOCTAEKY, AKLO LE He 3BOPOHEHO JACTOCOBHIM

33KOHOZABCTEOM.

Ha sce anap AT SaMIHW, HARAETECA FAPAHTIA A KiHUA
NI04ATKOBOO rapaHTIAHOrO TeleHy V260 10 nepioa 30 (TPMAUATS) AHIB 3aneXHO B TOro, AKINA
Tepui AOBLI, 260 Byab-AKMI THWIT NpoMixOK 4acy, nep

lopycamKier.

AIK OTPUMATW FAPAHTIIHE OBC/YTOBYBAHHA

BIANOBIAHO 10 YYHHOTO 3aKOHOAABCTE, KOMNaHiA Xiaomi MOXe BUMAraTy Bif KnieHTa HanaTi
IATHPANCHHA MORPOCMLS MoKy  FapaiTiAiuiTaron pasow i IME| Bupoby, Bu wacte

T PO peaepeHe Gyne-Kwx faHwx,
Ta iHwmx Mareplams, wo Ha Bupobi a6o 3a fioro lig wac TexsisHoro

icHye i i a6o LaHWX, NDOTPAMHOTO

W iHWIOrO BMiCTY, 1o 36epil & naw'aTi BUpoby, i komnania Xiaomi He Hece

BianosinanLHoCTi 3a Ue.

BUKJTHOYEHHA TA OBMEXEHHA

Ao iHLe He 3a3HaYEHO KOMNaHIEK Xiaomi, i OBMEXEH rapaHTIA 3ACTOCOBYETLCA BUKAIONHO A0
BApOGis, BAFOTOBNEHYX KOMNHIEI Xiaomi a6o Ha i 3aMOBneHHA, AK MOXYT GyTh iAeHTUdiKoBaHi
32 POIMIILEHVIM Ha HiIX TOBAPHIM 3HKOM, TOBAPHM HAViMEHYBAHHSIM a60 NoroTMnoM “Xiaomi',
“Mi" un “POCO"
OBMexeHa rapaHTin He NOWMPIOETECS Ha: &) MOWKOAXEHHA YEPes MPUPOAH KaTAKAIIMM M ABMILA,
SIK-OT YAGPY 6AMCKABKY, TODHAAO, NOBEHI, NOXEX], IEMTIETPYCH Ta iHLi HANOTiAHi 30BHiUIHi BMEY,
) HeAGaNICTs, ) BHKOPHCTaHNA 3 KOMSPLITHOI UETOD, ) KK 14 MORDIKALI Gyl
ninox

BUPOGHUKiB (HE
i He POCO), &) ncwkon)«ewn BHACNIACK HEWACHIX BUTAAKIS, HEHATIEXHOTO BUKOPUCTAHHST i

uepes
anuinsogoro LacrocyBani (SATOR NG A0

Bkasisok Xiaomi), Hanpyrv un crpyMy, K
BHACNIAOK
i), 0 Byn0 BUKOHaHO. Xia0r,a Takow ) nOUKORHEHH,
P iHCTpYKUil i3
List Obmexcena rapanTia He i # nosTopHe nporpamHoro
[ i Toprosuii areHT n CniBpoGT

Kiaomi 266 POCO 1 wae npasn SMiniosaT, POSLIMPOBATH 60 ACTOBHRATH YOO
OB MexeHoi rapaHTii. Ko Gyab-AKy yMOBY BYA BUSHAHO HE3AKOHHOIO 360 TaKO, WO Wo woe by
BIIKOHAHA, L He BIIVHE HA 3AKOHHICTH | MOXINBICTS BUKOHAHHA PeWTH
Ao ue He 60 iHuwe e nep: komnanieo Xiaomi, TepuTopis

i KpaiiHO10 a60 PEriOHOM NEpLIOTo NPUAGAHHA.
VWOBY Ui rapaHTii He NOWWPIOIOTLCA Ha BUPOBM, L0 HE Gy HAIEXHIM YUHOM iMNOpTOBaHi Ta
(a60) BUroTOBAEH] KOMNaHIEH Xiaomi Ta (a60) HE By HANIEXHMIM YUHOM NPUABAH] B KOMNaHIT
Xiaomi a60 if 0iL/iHOro NPOAABUA. 3FIIHO i3 UWHHIM 3AKOHORABCTEOM, Y BC MOXE
e tapanTio HoGGiLHOrG NIPOAGBUS, Y AKOTO B NPWAGANU BUPI6. Y TaKomy pasi Counania Xiaomi
PeKOMeHYE BaM 38ePHYTVCA A0 BIANOBIAHOTO NPOAABLS.
Lli rapanTifii ymMoBw He AiloTb y TOHKOHTY 4 Taiigaki.

HENPAMITAPAHTII
Ao ue 3860POHEHO MHHIM 33KOHOAABCTEOM, TEPMIH A BCix HenpAMWX rapanTili (3okpema
paHTIi TOBApHOT AKOCTI i i 06MexeHo
Tapati Y Ao is i Al e tapa
s e He sac.

2

OBMEXXEHHSA BIAMOBIAAJIbHOCTI 3A LLKOAY

FAKILO Ue He 56GOPOHEHO UNHHIIM 3AKOHORABCTEOM, KOMNaHis Xiaomi He Hece BIANOBIAANLHOCT 3
6yn-AKy WIKOAY BHACNAOK HEWIACHUX BUNAZKIE, HENpAMY, GaKTIHHY 260 BTODUHHY WKOAY, 30KpeMa
&7paTy NpuByTKy, AOXOAY 260 AQHWX, LIKORY BHACAIAOK GyAlb-AIKOTO NOPYLIEHHS NPAMOI i HenpAMOY
FapaHTii 60 yMOB, a TaKoX WKORY B PO3YMIKHi GyAt-AKOI iHUIOT NPABOBOI TEOPI, HaBITh AKUIO
KownauiXiaomi 6yno cisowo PO oXUTcrs CpeN7 Taka o,

¥ peskix 2 wKopy BHaCAioK
HellachioX ASANi, GaKTIIY Henpy A BTODAIY Likogy aGopoNEne, o saamadene B

H

KoHTakTHa m¢opmaum
Ha pi HaBe/ieHo AonaTKoB)

3 Tk N Moxe GyTh 6yab-Aka 0C06a B
MEpexi aBTOPH30BaHIIX CEPBICHYX LUEHTPIB Xiaomi a6o Cepen aBTOPU3OBaHIX AMCTPG'OTOPIB
Xiaomi, a TaKoX KiHueBUii NPoAaBeL, Y AKOTO B NPUAGANM BIANOBIAHI BUPO6M. Y pasi cymHisia
3BepraiiTecs A0 BIANOBIAHOT 0COGW, AKY BKAXE KOMNaHis Xiaomi.




Srpski
Hvala 3to ste odabrali POCO
Dugo pritiskajte dugme za napajanje da biste uklj
Pratite uputstva na ekranu da biste konfigurisali ured
Vige informacija potraZite na nai

Informacije o SIM karti
Nemojte umetati nestandardne SIM kartice u otvor za SIM karticu. Mogu da ostete otvor SIM kartice.
UPOZORENJE: Nemojte rastavljati ovaj uredaj.

WEEE

Posebne mere predostroznosti moraju se preduzeti radi bezbednog odlaganja ovog

proizvoda. Ova oznaka obelezava da ovaj proizvod ne sme da se odlaze sa drugim

kuénim otpadom u zemjama EU.

Da ne bi doslo do itets usled j

O\ odlaganja otpadai  promovisala odrZiva ponovna upotreba materijainin

resuren, odgevorno reckirafte

Da biste bezbedno reciklirali uredaj, koristite sisteme za povracaj i prikupljanje ili se
bratite prodaveu od kog je uredaj origi

OPREZ
RIZIK OD EKSPLOZIJE AKO SE BATERIJA ZAMENI NEODGOVARAJUC\M TIPOM.
ODLOZITE UPOTREBLJENE BATERIJE U SKLADU SA UPUTSTVIM,
Da ne bi doslo do potencijalnog ostecenja sluha, nemcﬂe slusati glasan zvuk duze

Dodatne bezbednosne informacije | mere predostroznosti moZete pronadi na sledeéoj
vezi: www.mi.com/en/certification

Vazne bezbednosne informacije

Procitajte sve bezbednosne informacije u nastavku pre koriscenja uredaja:

Koris¢enje neovlaséenin kablova, adaptera za napajane li baterija moze izazvati eksploziju,
redaj.
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enje ovog uredaja u

Ako se urer]aJ isporucuje sa ugradenom baterijom, kako ne bi doglo do otecenja baterije il
uredaja, ne pokusavajte sami da zamenite bateriju.

Punite ovaj uredaj samo pomotu prilozenog i owascenog kabla i adaptera za napajanje.
Koristite samo ovlaséenu d ko a vasim uredaje.

Kad s purjenja dow iklucta adaptor iz uredaj | sidne utiénice. Nemote puni
duse od 125

Baterjamora Lt so recikiraf oloi zasebno od kuénog otpada. Nepravilno rukovanje
baterijom moZe da dovede do pozara m eksploze. Odlodte i reciklraj ureda. baterju

uredaj

isim
njeciti ni spauwau bateriju. Ako baterija deluje deformisano
osteceno, odmah prestanite daje kori

Parita da ne dbc do kratkog spoja hateme kako biste izbegli pregrevanje, opekotine ili
druge povrede.

Ne stavjajte bateriju u okruzenje sa visokom temperaturom.

- Pregrevanje moze da dovede do eksplozije.

- Nemojte rastavljati, udarati ni gnjegiti bateriju jer to moZe dovesti do curenja, pregrevanja

il eksplozije baterije.
Nemojte spaljivati bateriju jer moze doci do pozara i eksplozije.

Korisnik ne treba da uklanja ni menja bateriju. Uklanjanje ili popravku baterije treba da obavija
samo ovlascen centar za popravke il proizvoda.

Uredaj treba da bude suv.

Ne polusavaite sami da popravie uredsl, Ako bllokof deo uredja ne funkcioniteispravr,
obratite se Mi korisnickoj odnesite uredaj u ovlasen servisni centar.

Povedite druge urodaje u skiadu & inovim uputatvima a kori&éenje. Nomte povezvati
nekompatibilne uredaje sa ovim uredajem.

U slutaju ACIDC adapters. utiénica reba da bude instalirana u blzin opreme  da bude ko
dostupi

Izjava o bezbednosti

Azurirajte operativni sistem telefona koriste¢i ugradenu funkciju za aZuriranje softvera ili posetite
neki od ovlascenih servisnih centara. Auriranje softvera na druge nacine moze da osteti uredaj il
dovede do gubitka podataka, bezbednosnih problema i drugih rizika.

Odricanje odgovornosti
Ovo uputstvo za korisnike objavijuje Xiaomi li lokalna podruznica. Xiaomi u bilo kom trenutku i bez
Stenja moze da unese ja i promene u ovo up: za korisnik i

gresaka, netacnosti aktuelnih informacija li unapredenja programa i/l opreme. Takve promene
Ee, medutim, biti inkorporisane u nova onlajn izdanja uputstva za korisnike (detalje pogledajte na
adresi www.mi com/global/service/userguide). Sve slike su tu samo uilustrativne svrhe i ne moraju
precizno da opisuju stvarni uredaj.

OBAVESTENJE O GARANCIJI ZA POCO

OVA GARANCIJA VAM DAJE POSEBNA PRAVA, A MOZETE DA IMATE | DRUGA PRAVA KOJA VAM
DAJU ZAKONI VASE ZEMLJE, POKRAJINE ILI DRZAVE. U NEKIM ZEMLJAMA, POKRAJINAMA ILI
DRZAVAMA POTROSACKIM PRAVOM ZAISTA MOZE DA BUDE PROPISAN MINIMALNI GARANTNI
PERIOD. OSIM KAKO JE DOZVOLJENO ZAKONOM, XIAOMI NE IZUZIMA, OGRANICAVA NITI
SUSPENDUJE DRUGA PRAVA KOJA MOZETE DA IMATE. KAKO BISTE U POTPUNOSTI RAZUMELI
PRAVA KOUA IMATE. POZIVAMO VAS DA KONSULTUJETE ZAKONE SVOJE ZEMILJE, POKRAJINE
ILI DRZAVE.

Ova ugovorna Garancija primenjuje se samo na hardverske komponente proizvoda POCO (u daljem
tekstu, Proizvod") kako su prvobitno isporugene i ne primenjuje se na softver ni drugu opremu

Koji s iasriStv Kompaie Xiaomi i strana sa koje s obozbedent ugovor o ienairau




sa krajnjim korisnikom ili zasebne izjave il izuzeca u vezi sa garancijom ili na koje oni nameravaju
da se primenjuju.

OGRANICENA GARANCIJA ZA PROIZVOD

Xiaomi prvobitnom kupcu garantuje da proizvod POCO nece imati nedostatke u materijalima i
izradi tokom uobicajene upotrebe za vreme trajanja garantnog perioda. Osim ako drugacije nije
predvideno vazecim pravom, garancija traje i daje se na period od jedne (1) godine za m:
jedinicu, Sest (6) meseci za uklonjivu bateriju i punjaé, jednu (1) godinu za neuklonjivu bateriju,

tri (3) meseca za slusalice ako je to primenjivo od datuma kupovine. Bez obzira na prethodnu
Klauzulu, Xiaomi ne izuzima, ogranicava niti suspenduje minimalni pravni garantni period propisan
vaze¢im pravom.

Xiaomi ne garantuje da e proizvod raditi nesmetano i bez gresaka.

PRAVNI LEKOVI

Akose utkrue kvar hardverai Xiaomi i valjan zahtev unutar garantnog perioda, Xiaomi o
(1) b roizvod, novih il . (2) zameniti
proizvod novim i obnovljenim proizvodom i (3) e za Proizvod vratiti novac, s izuzetkom mogucih
troskova dostave.
U sl vara. uajvacoj meri dozvoljnai pravom, ovo su v edin skfucv pravn ekov.
Troskovi dostave i isporuke mogu da se primenjuju osim ako su zabranjeni vazecim pravom.
Svaki zamenskihardverski proizvod biée pod garancijom tokor preostalog prvotitnog garantnog
perioda i trideset (30) dana, u zavisnosti od toga ta je duze, il tokom bilo kog dodatnog
vremenskog perioda kojije primenjiv u vaso jurisdikdiji

KAKO DOBITI USLUGU SERVISIRANJA U GARANTNOM PERIODU

U skladu sa vazecim pravom, Xiaomi od kupca mo?e da zahteva da podnese dokaz o kupovini i
‘garantni list sa IME brojem Proizvoda. Vi ste duzni da napravite rezervnu kopiju podataka, softvera
i i i, softver ii drugi
e verovatno biti izgubljeni li ponovo formatirani tokom servisiranja, a kompanija Xiaomi

nece biti odgovorna za takvu Stetu li gubitak.

1ZUZECA | OGRANICENJA

Osim ako kompanija Xiaomi nije drugaije odyedua, o Dgramcenagarancua primenjuje se samo
na proizvod koji je proizvela kompanija Xiaomi i a nju proizveden, koji se moze identifikovati
naosnovu I\ga Xiaomi"ili Miili POCO", komercualneg naziva i logotipa stavljenog na njega.
Ogranigena garancua ne vazi za: () Stetu nastalu delovanjem vige s\le na primer, udar groma,
tornado, poplava, pozar, zemljotres ili drugi spoljni uzroci; o N

(c) Komercijalnu upotrebu; (d) Promene ilf izmene bilo kog dela prmzvoda, (e) Stetu prouzrokovanu
upotrebom sa proizvodima koji ne pripadaju kampa iji Xiaomi i proizvodima kaJ\ nisu POCO;

() Stetu nezgodom,

prouzrokovanu koriséenjem proizvoda izvan Shira dozvouenm ili predvidenih upuueba kojeje
oplsa\a kompanija Xiaomi ili pod nepravllmm naponom odnosno uz neodgovarajuce napajanje; (h)
Ste (ukljucujui i protirenja) od strane bilo koga ko nije
predstavmk kompanije Xiaomi i () nepostovanje uputstava vezanih za korié¢enje proizvoda.
Vraéanje iinstaliranje softverskih programa i korisnickih podataka nisu obuhvaéeni Ograniéenom
garancijom. Nijedan preprodavac, zastupnik ni zaposleni kompanije Xiaomi nije ovlaséen da menja,
produzuje niti pragmue ovu Ogranitenu garanciju. Ako se za neki uslov zakljuci da j
gaje nemoguce izvrsiti, to ne uti¢e na zakonitost i izvrnost preostalih uslova n
Osim kakoje zabranjeno zakonom i na neki drugi nacin obecano od strane kompar
usluge postprodajnog servisiranja ogranicene su na zemlju i regiju prvobitne kupovme
Proizvodi koji nisu propisno uvezeni i/l nisu propisno proizvedeni od strane kompanije Xiao
i/ili nisu propisno kupljeni od kompanije Xiaomi ili zvaniénog prodavca kompanije Xiaomi nisu
obuhvaceni ovim garancijama, U skladu sa vaze¢im pravom mozete da ostvarite pogodnosti
garancija od nezvanicnog trgovca na malo kojije prodao proizvod. Stoga vas kompanija Xiaomi
poziva da se obratite trgovcu na malo od kog ste kupili proizvod.

Ove garancije ne vaze u Hong Kongu i na Tajvanu.

IMPLICITNEGARANCIJE
Osim umeri u kojoj je to
podesnosti za prodaju prikiadnosti za odredenu namenui ograméene suna Uajanje ove agraméene
garancije. Neke jurisdik trajanja garancije, pa se

ne mora primenjivati na vas.

OGRANICENJE U POGLEDU STETE

Osim kako je zabranjeno vae¢im pravom, kompanija Xiaomi nije odgovorna za slugajnu, posrednu
ni posledicnu Stetu, ukljucujuci, izmedu ostalog gubitak dobiti, prihoda ii podataka, Stetu koja
proizlazi iz krenja izricite iliimplicitne garancije il uslova, niti je kompanija Xiaomi odgovorna u
okviru bilo koje druge pravne teorije Cak i ako je obaveStena o moguénosti takve Stete.
lzuzsca i ogranizenje posebre, posrscns. slucajn il posleciEne
izuzece ne mora

Stete, pase

Informacije o kontaktu
Zavie informacija poseti
Osoba za kontakt 2 postprodajno servisiranje moze da bude bilo koja osoba u oviaséenoj servisnoj
mre3i kompanije Xiaomi, ovlaséeni distributeri kompanije Xiaomi il krajnji prodavac koji vam je
prodao proizvode. Ako ste u nedoumici, obratite se odgovarajucoj osobi koju odredi Xiaom.
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Francais

Merci d'avoir choisile POCO

Appuyezlonguement sur e bouton dalimentation pour allumer (apparel.
Suivez les instructions a Iécran pour configurer lappareil.
Pour plus dinformations, visites notre st ffciel - wiwmi com/global/service/userguide

Apropos de SIM:

Niinsérez pas de cartes SIM non standard dans lemplacement de la carte SIM. Cela peut
endommager lemplacement de a carte SIM.
AVERTISSEMENT : ne démontez pas cet appareil.

DEEE

D étre prises pour it au rebut en
toute sécurité. Ce symbo\e indique que ce produit ne doit pas étre jeté avec les
déchets ménagers dans I'Union européenne.
Pour éviter tout dommage éventuel & lenviron:
&\ élimination des déchets non
t

nement ou  la santé provenant d'une
ontrélée, ainsi que pour soutenir une réutilisation

lles, recyclez

Pour recycler votre appareil en toute sécurité, utilisez les systémes de retour et de
collecte ou contactez le revendeur aupres duque\ I'appareil a été acheté.

ATTENTION
RISQUE D'EXPLOSION SI LES BATTERIES NE SONT PAS REMPLACEES PAR UN MODELE
COMPATIBLE. ) )
ELIMINEZ LES BATTERIES USEES CONFORMEMENT AUX INSTRUCTIONS.
Pour vitr tout dommage audit,écoutez pasdes iveau de volume élevés pendant
de longues périodes.
Vous pouvez accéder aux informations relatives 4 la sécurité auditive et aux
précautions dusage en cliquant sur ce lien : www.mi com/en/certification

Précautions d'usage
Lécoute d'un baladeur musical a forte pulssance peut endnmmager Toreille de lutilisateur et
entrainer des troubles auditifs (surdité définitive,

Il est donc vi & de ne pas utiliser le baladeur  plein
volume ni plus dune heure par jour a volume moyen.

Informations importantes sur la sécurité

Consulteztoutes s nformatlons sur a sécurité ct-dessous avant dutliser votre apparel:

utorise de batteries peut provoquer une
exp\osmn o4 une dlectrocution, o dui peutenlramerdautres risques ou endommager (appareil.
Cet appareil fonctionne a des températures comprises entre 0 °C et 40 °C. Lutilisation de cet
apparell dans des enirannements dépassant cete lage de températures peut endommager
I'apparei
Sivotre apparen est fourni avec une batterie intégrée, ne tentez pas de remplacer la batterie
Vous-méme pour ne pas abimer la batterie ou l'appareil.
Chargezcetappare\l avec e cable et I secteurinclus ou aut
Utilisez ires autorisés i votre appareil.
Une fois la charge termmee debranchez fadaptateur de apparel et dla prise secteur: Ne
chargez pas 'appareil pendant plus de 1
2 batteio e daft pas etre recyelée ou Siminée avec les déchets ménagers. Un mauvais
trltementde a batterie peut provoger un ncendie ou une explosion Eiminez ou recyclez

I'appare, sa batterie et les locales.
+ Ne démonteg pas a battere e ul nfigez pas de choc, e Vetrases pas o ne I brélez pas. i la
batterie est dé de lutiliser.

N provoques pas 46 court Gireut sur i battarie afin d vite toute surchafe, brélure ou
autre blessure corporelle.
- Ne place pas la batterie dans di oula est élevée.
Une surchauffe peut provoquer une explos\u
- Nedémontez pasla btterc ne u nflgez pas de choc ot nefécrasez pas afin devter toute

fuite, surchauffe ou explosi

e bl pas Ia batterie ainciévitertout isque dincendie ou dexplosion.

Lutilisateur ne doit pas retirer ni modifier Ia batterie. Seul un centre de réparation habilité par le
fabricant peut retirer ou réparer la batterie.
Gardez 'appareil au sec.
Neessayez pas de réparer lappareil par vous-méme. Si une partie de appareil ne fonctionne
pas correctement, contactez le service client Xiaomi ou apportez Iappareil 4 un centre de
réparation agréé.
Connectez d'autres appareils conformément aux manuels de lutilisateur. Ne connectez pas
d'appareils incompatibles avec cet appareil.
Polilesadaptateurs CA/CC; I prisedoit tre nstalée prés de équipement t &t aciement
accessible.

Déclaration de sécurité

Veuillez mettre le systéme d'exploitation de votre téléphone & jour gréce 4 la fonction de mise &
jour logicielle intégrée ou rendez-vous dans I'un des espaces de service agréés. La mise 4 jour du
ogiciel par d'autres moyens peut F'appareil ou provoquer une perte de données, des
problémes de sécurité ou dautres risques.

Avis de non-responsabilité
Ce manuel de Mutilisateur est publié par Xiaomi ou sa fliale locale. Xiaomi se réserve le droit
amelirer et de modifer  tout moment sans préavisce manue d futlsateur en cas dereurs

lles imprécises ou
des Equipements. s modifcationsseront toutefois m(egrees dans s P éditions en ligne
du manuel de lutilisateur (plus Fadre;
Toutes los images sont utiisées 4 des fins ' histration, Uniquement ot peuvent no pas représenter
de maniére précise lappareil concerné.




Déclaration de conformité
Xiaomi déclare que cet appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux dispositions
app cables de la Directive 2014/53/EU.

écl pl produit est disp ligne a ladresse suivante :
www.m\.cam/en/certlhcatmn

Garantie

Votre téléphone est garanti pendant 24 mois. Tout téléphone présentant des chocs visibles ou
des traces doxydation ne sera pas pris en charge par la garantie. Toute autre panne nécessitant
lintervention d'un réparateur sera prise en charge par notre centre de réparation. Pour plus
dinformation, veuillez visiter notre site www.mi.com

Fabricant
#019, 9th Floor, Building 6, 33 Xi

an District, Beijing, China, 100085

AVIS DE GARANTIE POCO

LA PRESENTE GARANTIE VOUS CONFERE DES DROITS SPECIFIQUES, ET VOUS POUVEZ
BENEFICIER DAUTRES DROITS QUI VARIENT SELON LES LOIS DE VOTRE PAYS, PROVINCE

OU ETAT. EN EFFET, DANS CERTAINS PAYS, PROVINCES OU ETATS, LA LEGISLATION SUR LA
CONSOMMATION PEUT IMPOSER UNE PERIODE DE GARANTIE MINIMALE. SAUF EXCEPTION
PREVUE PAR LA LOI, XIAOMI NE PEUT EXCLURE, LIMITER OU SUSPENDRE LES AUTRES DROITS
DONT VOUS POURRIEZ JOUIR. POUR BIEN COMPRENDRE LENSEMBLE DE VOS DROITS, NOUS
Vous INVITONS A CONSULTER LESLOIS EN V\GUEUR DANS VOTRE PAYS, PROVINCE OU ETAT.
Cette matériels des produits POCO
(6-apres dBnommes « Produit ) tela quils ont 66 fournis & Farigine, ot o Sapplique pas aux
logiciels ou autres équipements appartenant a Xiaomi ou & s tiers pour lesquels un contrat de
licence utilisateur final ou fournis ou
destinés a étre appliqués.

GARANTIE LIMITEE DU PRODUIT

Xiaomi garantit a lacheteur initial que votre produit POCO sera exempt de tout défaut matériel
brication dans des conditi iode de garantie. Sauf
disposition contraire de la égislation en vigueur, la Garantie sapplique et est fournie pendant un (1)
an pour [unité hote, six (6) maois pour |a batterie amovible et le chargeur, un (1) an pour la batterie
inamovible et trois (3) mois pour les écouteurs, le cas échéant, & compter de la date dachat.
Nonobstant la clause précédente, Xiaomi niexclut, ne limite ni ne suspend la période de garantie
légale minimale imposée par la loi en vigueur.

Xiaomi ne garantit pas que le fonctionnement du Produit sera ininterrompu ou exempt derreurs.

RECOURS

S1un défaut matériel est détectt ot qutune réclamation valde est recus parXizom pendant

la Période de garantie, Xiaomi (1) réparera le produit gratuitement en utilisant des piéces de
remplacement neuves ou remises a neuf, (2) remplacera le produit par un produit neuf ou remis &
neuf ou (3) remboursera le produit, a lexclusion des frais dexpédition potentiels.

En cas de défaut, dans la mesure permise para loi, ces dispositions constituent vos seuls et
exclusifs recours. Des frais dexpédition et de manutention peuvent sappliauer, sauf dans les cas ot
cela est interdit par la loi en vigueur.

Tout matériel de remplacement est garanti pour le reste de la période de garantie initiale ou pour
trente (30) jours, la période la plus longue sappliquant, ou pour toute période supplémentaire
applicable dans votre juridiction.

COMMENT BENEFICIER D'UN SERVICE SOUS GARANTIE

Conformément 4laloi en vigueur, Xiaomi peut exiger que le client fournisse une preuve détaillée
de son achat et une carte de garantie indiquan le numéro IMEI du produt I est de votre

i , logiciels ou autres matériels que vous avez pu stocker
ou conserver sur le Produit. Il est probable que ces données, logiciels ou autres matériels soient
perdus ou reformatés pendant le service. Xiaomi iest en aucun cas responsable des dommages
ou pertes de ce type.

EXCLUSIONS ET LIMITATIONS

Sauf stipulation ire de Xiaomi, la u Produit

fabriqué par ou pour Xiaom, qui peut étre identifé par la marque. le hom commercial ou ¢ logo

Xiaomi» «Mi» o « POCO » i et apposs.

La Garantie limitée ne sapplique a: (a) aucun dommage cause par descatastrophes natureles,

tllos e, par exempl, dot Gclis, dos tornades,

de terre ou dautres causes externes  (b) aucune neghgence (c) aucune Cenesion commerciale;

(d) aucune modification ou altération de toute partie du produit: (e) aucun dommage causé par une

utilisation avec des produits autres que les produits Xiaomi ou POCO; (f) aucun dommage

par accident, une utiisation abusive ou inappropride ; g) aucun dommage causé par une u

du Produit en dehors des utilisations autorisées ou prévues décrites par Xiaomi ou avec une

alimentation électrique ou une tension incorrecte ; (h) aucun dommage causé par une opération de

service (y comprisles mises & niveau et s extensions) efectuse par toute personne qui st pas

uesprésantant de Xisom! et () aucun nonrespect des nstructions uslsaton du pradu

Laré é t d ne sont p:

par la présente atani e Aucen revendeur evendou POCO, agont ou amployé 66 Xiaomi

t uumse aapporter des modmcauons extensions ou ajouts & cee Garanne limitée. Si une
ildgale lalégalité o autres

ora pas affectés ou i

Saufdusposmon contraire des lois ou auue promesse faite par Xiaomi, les services aprés-vente sont

limités au pays ou a la région de fachat initial.

Lasproduits Gul 1t s écé dbment mportés etjou quliant pas 84 ddmant fabriqués par Yisomi

et/ouq pas & doment acquis ar Xiaomi ou un vendeur oficiel e Xiaomi ne sontp

Couverts par et présentos garanties, G ala loi en vigue i

des garanties du détaillant non officiel qui a vendu e pmdul( Parconsequenl Xiaomi vous invite &

contacter le revendeur auprés duquel vous avez acheté le produit.

Les présentes garanties ne sappliquent pas & Hong Kong ni & Taiwan.




GARANTIES IMPLICITES

Sauf sila loi applicable linterdit, toutes les garanties implicites (y compris les garanties de qualité
marchande et dadéquation a un usage particulier) sont limitées a la durée de la présente garantie
limitée. Certaines juridictions n'autorisent pas la imitation de la durée d'une garantie implicite. Par
conséquent, la dessus peut ne pas vous concerner.

LIMITATION DES DOMMAGES

Saufsila ol applicable ntert, iaomi ne sauralt e tenue responsable de tout dommage

accessoire,indirect,spécial ou consécuil,y comris,mais sans s limiter,la prte de banéices,

de nées, les d fult t dune violation de toute garantie ou condition

expresse ou \mplvc\(e. ou de tout autre principe de droit, méme lorsque Xiaomi a été informée de la

possibilité de tels dommages.

Certaines uridictions autoisent pas fexclusion ou a imitation s dommages spéciaus mdlrscls,
fex

vous concerner.

Coordonnées
Pour en savair plus,
La personne & cumacter poure service aprés- vente peut étre une personne du réseau de services
i Xia fournisseur final qui vous a vendu les
pradults En casdo. doute veuillez contacter la perscnne indiquée par Xiaomi.




	1850203000235_P15AP_SI_欧规8语版_0611
	1850201004217_POCO_QSG and Warranty Card_欧规Global八语版_20241014



